
SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SUNDAY, 01 FEB 2026

R1 01 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | 4RACING WELCOMES YOU MAIDEN PLATE (F & M)
Distance: 1160m | Class: MDNF	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R105,000
6:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 80838
	 2	 046942
	 3	 626972
	 4	 354232
	 5	 443663
	 6	 595840
	 7	 6
	 8	
	 9	

MRS STORMIATRIX
EMERALD COUNTESS
SAVARA’S PRINCESS
TRAIL RUNNER
ONCEINABLUEMOON
JILTED
GIMMESUMLUV
GOOD COMPANY
TRADITIONAL BELIEF

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

3
7
4
2
1
5
9
6
8

C HABIB
S MOODLEY
J R SYSTER
K DE MELO
P MXOLI
K MATSUNYANE
C ZACKEY
L NHLAPO
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

A P PETER
C/T DAWSON
B WEBBER
S G TARRY
P F MATCHETT
A NDZILANA
M N HOUDALAKIS
J J VAN VUUREN
M G AZZIE

3
3
3
4
3
4
3
3
3

F
F
F
M
F
M
F
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

75
72
72
71
70
65
--
--
--

	 5-�0�-0-1
	 6-�0�-1-0
	11-�0�-3-0
	 8-�0�-2-3
	 7-�0�-0-2
	14-�0�-2-1
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$10,450
$29,450
$47,500
$77,850
$31,350
$61,375
$0
$0
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 MRS STORMIATRIX Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 3 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: R10,450
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Darling Moon J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Kestorm Investments (Nom: Mr Kenneth Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 22 Mar 25	DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 MJPF	 2	 V’D Merwe	 60	 $11.0	 Cliffscape	 1:16.47	(23.70)	 5	 5	 .11.10............. Inconvenienced st.
14 of 14	04 May 25	KEN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MJPF	 14	 M Winnaar	 60	 $67.0	 She’s My World	 0:58.27	(24.50)	 8	 10	 .15.00.......... Slow-scalpwound LH
8 of 13	 14 Jun 25	 SCT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MJPF	 7	 A Fortune	 60	 $17.0	 Celestial Diamond	 1:10.25	(24.80)	 6	 9	 .12.80............Midfield - weakened
3 of 14	 20 Jul 25	 SCI	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNF	 2	 A Mgudlwa	 56	 $21.0	 Sneeuwitjie	 1:26.61	(24.00)	 6	 6	 ...1.90.........Eased 700m-progress
8 of 9	 22 Oct 25	 GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 OMDF	 2	 A Mgudlwa	 58	 $5.5	 Bella Valentina	 1:26.82	(26.40)	 9	 9	 .11.10............Carried out-shortRH

2 EMERALD COUNTESS Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 7 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: R29,450
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 60 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Valley Of Rubies J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs Desan Naicker, T G Teegler & Suven Govender

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 K J Lihaba	 57	 $76.0	 Blushing Bloom	 1:10.97	(27.40)	 7	 7	 ...7.80............... Never dangerous
6 of 7	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MD3M	 4	 S Moodley	 57	 $21.0	 Matroosberg	 1:28.11	(25.50)	 5	 4	 ...6.25............Slow-bmp st-carried
9 of 13	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNF	 7	 G Lerena	 58	 $34.0	 Al Greenga	 1:23.42	(24.50)	 2	 6	 ...9.60.................. Not striding out
4 of 8	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 G Lerena	 60	 $11.0	 Pleiades Star	 1:09.83	(24.40)	 7	 5	 ...6.90...............Post race distress
2 of 7	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 D Schwarz	 60	 $15.0	 Bell Of Angelus	 1:09.60	(22.90)	 7	 7	 ...1.00.......................... Crop fine

3 SAVARA’S PRINCESS Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 4 Total: 11-0-3-0 Prize Money: R47,500
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 60 Good: 6-0-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-0 Yielding: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Princess Thiana J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-0-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr F Swart

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MDHF	 8	 M K Katjedi	 58.5	 $15.0	 She’s All Mine	 1:13.55	(25.20)	 5	 4	 ...2.30..................Kept on for 2nd
6 of 15	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 15	 M K Katjedi	 59	 $9.0	 Queen Of Pearls	 1:10.14	(23.90)	 5	 5	 ...4.35................... Never went on
9 of 15	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNF	 1	 M V’rensburg	 58	 $11.0	 Dondoyaki	 1:23.78	(24.10)	 8	 8	 ...4.95...........................No finish
7 of 16	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 16	 M V’rensburg	 60	 $34.0	 Play With The Wind	 1:08.38	(24.20)	 5	 8	 .12.40.................. Slow into stride
2 of 7	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDWF	 7	 T Lukhele	 59	 $3.8	 Say A Wish	 1:31.48	(24.10)	 4	 5	 ...0.50.......................Late charge

4 TRAIL RUNNER Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 2 Total: 8-0-2-3 Prize Money: R77,850
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 60 Good: 7-0-2-2 Track: 3-0-1-2

4yo b sa m Fav: 4-0-2-1 58+kg: 6-0-1-2 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Iditarod J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Lammerskraal Stud & Dr Adrian Schmidt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 16	 17 Apr 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 C Habib	 60	 $3.0	 Red Amber	 1:11.06	(22.60)	 12	 12	 ...2.20......................... Late effort
4 of 14	 09 Jul 25	 SCT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 G Lerena	 60	 $6.0	 Lucienne	 1:10.18	(23.50)	 7	 11	 ...2.10...................Stayed on well
2 of 7	 24 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDHM	 2	 G Lerena	 60	 $2.5	 Shimmering	 1:11.42	(23.90)	 5	 5	 ...0.70....................... Challenged
3 of 9	 16 Nov 25	GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNF	 7	 C Zackey	 60	 $3.8	 Blue Poppy	 1:24.92	(23.60)	 2	 1	 ...0.80................Led-no extra late
2 of 11	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 C Zackey	 57.5	 $3.0	 Continental King	 1:09.66	(24.90)	 7	 4	 ...3.75...........No answer to winner
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SUNDAY, 01 FEB 2026

5 ONCEINABLUEMOON Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 1 Total: 7-0-0-2 Prize Money: R31,350
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 60 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: One World Dam: Summer Moon J+H: 6-0-0-2 Turf: 7-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr H P N Pretorius

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MD3M	 1	 P Mxoli	 57	 $3.3	 Matroosberg	 1:28.11	(25.30)	 3	 3	 ...3.40............Dropped crop 300m
3 of 13	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNF	 9	 P Mxoli	 58	 $9.5	 Al Greenga	 1:23.42	(23.70)	 4	 2	 ...3.25.......... Moved up-weakened
6 of 13	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MDNM	 6	 P Mxoli	 54.5	 $9.0	 Real Stunner	 1:52.45	(27.00)	 3	 4	 .13.55................. Bumped at start
6 of 6	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 3	 K De Melo	 59	 $6.5	 Sikeloi	 1:41.41	(26.40)	 8	 6	 .11.00.................. Not striding out
3 of 8	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 P Mxoli	 57.5	 $13.5	 Quickfreeze	 1:08.73	(23.30)	 6	 4	 ...4.75............... Bilateral nose run

6 JILTED Trainer: A Ndzilana Barrier: 5 Total: 14-0-2-1 Prize Money: R61,375
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 60 Good: 12-0-2-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-1-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Muriel’s Story J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 13-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Dladla Family Trust (Nom: Mr Q J Manoko)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 12 Nov 24	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MDRF	 7	 K Matsunyane	 59	 $6.0	 Faithful Neo	 1:01.50	(26.00)	 1	 2	 .11.50...........Hng in/400m-cast sh
5 of 8	 10 Dec 24	GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 MDNF	 4	 K Matsunyane	 59	 $13.5	 Sweet Reunion	 1:22.08	(24.00)	 3	 2	 ...4.75............Restless - one pace
8 of 8	 13 Feb 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MDRM	 6	 G Samo-Burthia	 53.5	 $26.0	 Antonio Gaudi	 0:59.69	(26.40)	 3	 1	 .14.75...............Shrp shft-not strid
4 of 8	 08 May 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 C Habib	 60	 $41.0	 Rachel Wall	 1:13.21	(27.20)	 2	 2	 .12.50.................. Not striding out
10 of 10	05 Jun 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDHM	 8	 M K Katjedi	 59	 $41.0	 Waiting On Charlie	 1:28.66	(27.40)	 8	 9	 .21.00...................Pulled up lame

7 GIMMESUMLUV Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 9 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Passionate Kiss J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr D Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
6 of 7	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 C Zackey	 60	 $4.3	 Bell Of Angelus	 1:09.60	(23.90)	 4	 3	 ...5.30.................. Slow into stride

8 GOOD COMPANY Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: L Nhlapo WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Pathfork (USA) Dam: Glamorous Life J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Miss Vimla Naidoo

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

9 TRADITIONAL BELIEF Trainer: M G Azzie Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Folk Law (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Haraka Bloodstock (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Jodi Pieters), M Gerber, G Jacobie, L Du Plessis, K Maher, F Nortjie, C Spalding, B Holland &

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SUNDAY, 01 FEB 2026

R2 01 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | RACING TODAY MAIDEN PLATE
Distance: 1160m | Class: MDNM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R120,000
6:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 348254
	 2	 82420
	 3	 440
	 4	 0079
	 5	 600
	 6	 87
	 7	
	 8	 78

SPACE MISSION
MONKEY’S WEDDING
TRURO LEGACY
OLYMPIC ADMIRAL
TIGER’S CAPTAIN
JAWBREAKER
MUSICAL WARFARE
SABRAGE

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

2
3
6
7
5
8
4
1

C ZACKEY
C HABIB
K MATSUNYANE
M MBUTO  2.5 
J MARIBA
T MAYHEW
R DANIELSON
C MAUJEAN

S G TARRY
C BINDA
M PANDARAM
C I JONKER
J CRAWFORD
C SPIES
F BRONKHORST
C BINDA

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

76
72
68
59
50
--
--
--

	 6-�0�-1-1
	 5-�0�-2-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0

$46,312
$51,300
$9,975
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

	1-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 SPACE MISSION Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 2 Total: 6-0-1-1 Prize Money: R46,312
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-1

3yo sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Willow Magic (AUS) Dam: Ikimasu J+H: 5-0-1-1 Turf: 6-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs G G Anthony, A Lahoud, Jarryd Lahoud, Larry Pogir, S Poriazis, Sivan Ramsamy & Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 K Matsunyane	 59	 $3.3	 Ice Dragon	 1:10.29	(24.10)	 6	 3	 ...4.35................... Never went on
8 of 11	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 C Zackey	 58	 $7.5	 Monkey Puzzle	 1:26.37	(24.80)	 6	 5	 ...9.75............ J-choked up ; V-ND
2 of 11	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  S 	 MDNM	 2	 C Zackey	 58	 $8.0	 Beira	 1:44.88	(23.90)	 4	 3	 ...1.25............ Bump st-pull-switch
5 of 14	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  S 	 MDNM	 4	 C Zackey	 59	 $4.5	 Force Publique	 1:28.58	(26.60)	 3	 1	 ...2.80..........Struck on head 100m
4 of 8	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 C Zackey	 59	 $5.0	 Jaffa	 1:40.42	(25.20)	 4	 2	 ...6.10................... Never went on

2 MONKEY’S WEDDING Trainer: C Binda Barrier: 3 Total: 5-0-2-0 Prize Money: R51,300
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-2-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Hawwaam Dam: Promise Of Rain J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNM	 2	 C Habib	 59	 $34.0	 Speedman	 1:08.22	(25.60)	 8	 8	 .21.25.............. Bilateral nasal run
2 of 5	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  S 	 MDNM	 5	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $91.0	 Tempranillo	 1:00.41	(23.90)	 5	 5	 ...5.75............ Shifted about/400m
4 of 8	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $5.0	 Saketini	 0:57.09	(23.00)	 3	 3	 ...7.60................... Never went on
2 of 8	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $26.0	 Quickfreeze	 1:08.73	(23.50)	 2	 2	 ...4.25................Stubborn loading
11 of 13	24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $9.0	 Stoneywood	 1:09.82	(26.00)	 5	 7	 .19.75............................ Blowing

3 TRURO LEGACY Trainer: M Pandaram Barrier: 6 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R9,975
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Saffron Hill J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr M Pandaram

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 7	 17 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MD3M	 5	 S Moodley	 60	 $17.0	 Step Into It	 1:39.38	(25.10)	 7	 5	 ...6.90.....................Slow - lost 1L
4 of 6	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 S Moodley	 56	 $6.0	 Follow The Master	 1:51.26	(27.40)	 4	 3	 .21.75......................... Never in it
10 of 13	04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MDNM	 8	 K Matsunyane	 58	 $21.0	 Real Stunner	 1:52.45	(27.90)	 4	 9	 .24.00........... Over-raced-exam/nil

4 OLYMPIC ADMIRAL Trainer: C I Jonker Barrier: 7 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: M Mbuto (a2.5) WT: 60 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Admiral Kitten (USA) Dam: Olympic Sensation J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr & Mrs C Jonker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
10 of 11	18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MD3M	 11	 N Klink	 60	 $126	 Miami Mountain	 1:09.13	(23.90)	 10	 10	 .22.85.................. Not striding out
12 of 12	30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MDNM	 8	 J R Syster	 58	 $126	 African Pride	 1:10.99	(26.20)	 9	 9	 .26.25.............. Not striding - blow
7 of 9	 16 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $151	 Trajanus	 1:00.15	(24.10)	 8	 9	 .11.25.....................Slow - lost 1L
9 of 13	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 M Mbuto	 57.5	 $126	 Stoneywood	 1:09.82	(24.90)	 12	 11	 .15.50......................... Never in it
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5 TIGER’S CAPTAIN Trainer: J Crawford Barrier: 5 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: J Mariba WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Trippi (USA) Dam: Captain’s Reward J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, A Gujadhur, E Naicker & M Simjee & TKP Racing (Nom: Mr Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
6 of 11	 03 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPM	 10	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $4.5	 Jan Van Goyen	 1:08.02	(24.80)	 5	 7	 .13.50............................ Blowing
10 of 12	01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNM	 5	 M V’rensburg	 59	 $26.0	 Grand Empire	 1:08.45	(26.10)	 4	 6	 .18.15............................ Blowing
13 of 13	08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 11	 K Matsunyane	 59	 $67.0	 Errol Flynn	 1:25.67	(26.40)	 2	 9	 .21.50................ Over-raced early

6 JAWBREAKER Trainer: C Spies Barrier: 8 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: T Mayhew WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Declarationofpeace (USA) Dam: Cotton Candy J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Green Lightning Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
8 of 8	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 T Mayhew	 59	 $101	 Trombolines	 1:27.20	(27.20)	 3	 7	 .23.30............................ Blowing
7 of 8	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 B Marx-Jacobson	 55	 $126	 World Order	 1:37.28	(25.20)	 4	 7	 .14.80.................Nothing to come

7 MUSICAL WARFARE Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: R Danielson WT: 60 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Studio Blues J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bryan & Taryn Spong

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................

8 SABRAGE Trainer: C Binda Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: Cuvee Brut J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
7 of 8	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 C Habib	 60	 $13.5	 Saketini	 0:57.09	(23.30)	 7	 7	 .17.25.................. Slow into stride
8 of 13	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 C Maujean	 60	 $126	 Stoneywood	 1:09.82	(25.00)	 10	 10	 .14.50............Slow-awk strid-blow
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R3 01 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | PLAY SOCCER 6, 10 AND 13 GRADUATION PLATE
Distance: 1160m | Class: GRDM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R130,000
7:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 048333
	 2	 043134
	 3	 125015
	 4	 873665
	 5	 217137
	 6	 112
	 7	 527373
	 8	 405554
	 9	 779837
	10	 4421
	11	 624686

WINDS OF CHANGE
BJORN IRONSIDE
CHAPBOOK
LEAD THE CHARGE
ANCHORAGE
RIFLE QUEEN
FROZEN FANTASY
KAALVOET
PRINCESS KEIRA
SAKURA HANAMI
TINA LOVELACE

60
60
59.5
58.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57
54.5
54.5
53.5

8
4
7
9
2
3
5
6
10
11
1

M YENI
K DE MELO
R MUNGER
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

S MOODLEY
G LERENA
C HABIB
K MATSUNYANE
M MICHEL  1.5 
C ZACKEY
M K KATJEDI

M G AZZIE
J J VAN VUUREN
C BINDA
M G AZZIE
C/T DAWSON
A P PETER
R KLAASEN
C BINDA
S G TARRY
S G TARRY
S G TARRY

4
4
3
4
3
3
4
3
3
3
3

G
G
C
G
F
F
M
G
F
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

106
105
100
88
99
99
97
93
87
82
97

	16-�2�-4-5
	13-�2�-3-4
	 8-�2�-2-0
	19-�2�-2-3
	 8-�2�-3-1
	 3-�2�-1-0
	23-�2�-3-5
	 9-�1�-0-1
	12-�1�-0-1
	 4-�1�-1-0
	12-�1�-2-1

$801,800
$242,000
$204,031
$227,281
$228,456
$170,406
$393,062
$129,462
$115,288
$94,644
$339,775

	4-�2�-0-1
	3-�1�-1-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	2-�0�-2-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 WINDS OF CHANGE Trainer: M G Azzie Barrier: 8 Total: 16-2-4-5 Prize Money: R801,800
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60 Good: 11-1-3-4 Track: 8-2-1-3

4yo b sa g Fav: 6-2-2-1 58+kg: 5-0-0-3 Yielding: 3-1-1-0 Distance: 4-2-0-1
Sire: What A Winter Dam: My Sanctuary J+H: 5-0-3-2 Turf: 15-2-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 08/02/25 (358 days)
Owner: TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay), Kalinga & Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 13 Jul 25	 GRP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 PRGM	 4	 G Lerena	 58.5	 $1.9	 Future Variety	 1:11.12	(24.40)	 2	 3	 ...6.00............. Played up-no extra
8 of 8	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 CO2M	 4	 K Matsunyane	 54	 $9.0	 Buffalo Storm Cody	 1:07.65	(23.20)	 6	 7	 ...9.55.................Nothing to come
3 of 7	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 GRDM	 4	 M Yeni	 59.5	 $7.0	 One Fine Winter	 1:08.59	(24.00)	 5	 4	 ...0.55................. Carried in 200m
3 of 6	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 GRDM	 2	 G Lerena	 60	 $2.5	 Chapbook	 0:56.48	(22.40)	 6	 5	 ...1.00..............Moved up strongly
3 of 6	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDM	 6	 R Munger	 60	 $3.0	 I’m A Fireball	 1:23.32	(23.30)	 2	 2	 ...5.55.............. Chased - no more

2 BJORN IRONSIDE Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 4 Total: 13-2-3-4 Prize Money: R242,000
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 60 Good: 11-2-2-4 Track: 3-1-1-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 7-2-2-3 58+kg: 5-0-1-2 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Dance At Dawn J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-2-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/09/25 (134 days)
Owner: Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 26 Feb 25	KEN	 turf	 1100	  G 	 PRGM	 5	 R Fourie	 55	 $4.0	 Symphony In White	 1:04.28	(24.00)	 3	 2	 ...5.50............. Slow - ease - short
3 of 7	 17 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 GRDM	 5	 G Lerena	 57	 $3.3	 Rodeo Drive	 1:11.27	(22.80)	 5	 4	 ...1.80................. Kept on for third
1 of 7	 20 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 GRDM	 3	 S Khumalo	 57	 $1.9	 Pennsylvania	 1:11.87	(23.70)	 2	 2	 ...0.50............. Cast a shoe-got up
3 of 5	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 GRDM	 4	 M Yeni	 60	 $3.5	 African Pride	 0:55.78	(22.40)	 5	 4	 ...3.80.....................Slow - lost 1L
4 of 7	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 GRDM	 2	 S Khumalo	 60	 $7.0	 One Fine Winter	 1:08.59	(24.10)	 6	 3	 ...0.60.............Hung in from 400m

3 CHAPBOOK Trainer: C Binda Barrier: 7 Total: 8-2-2-0 Prize Money: R204,031
Jockey: R Munger WT: 59.5 Good: 8-2-2-0 Track: 3-1-1-0

3yo b sa c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Leaves Of Grass (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/01/26 (29 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 08 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 CL5M	 3	 C Murray	 61	 $7.0	 Street Outlaw	 1:14.53	(24.50)	 3	 4	 ...5.50...................Stayed on well
5 of 9	 02 Nov 25	KENO	turf	 1400	  G 	 CCLA	 2	 C Habib	 56	 $34.0	 Vapour Trail	 1:27.29	(25.30)	 3	 5	 ...4.35................ Up there - no fin.
10 of 11	22 Nov 25	KEN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CPCU	 3	 C Habib	 58	 $76.0	 Good For You	 1:39.62	(25.30)	 2	 5	 ...6.15................ Handy - no extra
1 of 6	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 GRDM	 6	 R A Venniker	 55.5	 $13.5	 African Pride	 0:56.48	(22.60)	 4	 2	 ...0.75................. Sustained finish
5 of 5	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 GRDM	 4	 R A Venniker	 58.5	 $6.0	 The Last Duke	 1:07.76	(23.40)	 5	 5	 ...6.30................... Never went on

4 LEAD THE CHARGE Trainer: M G Azzie Barrier: 9 Total: 19-2-2-3 Prize Money: R227,281
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 58.5 Good: 18-2-2-3 Track: 6-0-0-2

4yo b sa g Fav: 3-0-0-1 54-56kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: San Fermin (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 19-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/08/24 (526 days)
Owner: Mr B G Gardner, Mrs J P Gardner & Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 GRDM	 8	 G Samo-Burthia	 55.5	 $26.0	 Miami Mountain	 1:13.36	(25.40)	 2	 2	 ...4.60.............. In touch - no more
3 of 8	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 CO2M	 8	 G Samo-Burthia	 50.5	 $26.0	 Buffalo Storm Cody	 1:07.65	(22.20)	 3	 2	 ...1.70............. Up there - no extra
6 of 9	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MIDD	 8	 S Khumalo	 58	 $6.0	 Gimmethegoodlife	 0:56.54	(22.60)	 7	 7	 ...0.85......................... Stayed on
6 of 12	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MR96	 10	 S Khumalo	 58	 $8.0	 Miami Mountain	 1:08.05	(21.60)	 8	 10	 ...1.35................... Never a threat
5 of 8	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MIDD	 7	 G Lerena	 56	 $4.0	 Rollwiththepunches	 1:07.66	(22.50)	 4	 4	 ...4.30................... No strong kick
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5 ANCHORAGE Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 2 Total: 8-2-3-1 Prize Money: R228,456
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 57.5 Good: 7-1-3-1 Track: 3-0-2-1

3yo ch sa f Fav: 2-1-1-0 56-58kg: 4-1-2-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 2-0-2-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Polar Trip J+H: 4-2-0-0 Turf: 8-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/11/25 (66 days)
Owner: Messrs D D MaClean, L M Nestadt, Gary Player Stud Farm (Pty) Ltd & Reon Barnard

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 17 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 JUVF	 1	 S Moodley	 57	 $2.8	 Alpine Jet	 1:12.02	(23.30)	 3	 3	 ...1.70.......................... In control
7 of 11	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 JSCF	 5	 S Moodley	 51.5	 $13.5	 Callmegetrix	 1:28.67	(25.80)	 7	 8	 .10.65............... Never dangerous
1 of 9	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 FM92	 3	 S Moodley	 53.5	 $4.5	 Manyeleti	 0:59.52	(22.30)	 5	 4	 ...1.30.............. Slow - going away
3 of 5	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 SOPH	 5	 M Yeni	 55.5	 $6.5	 Constellation	 0:57.92	(24.20)	 1	 2	 ...1.20............ Savage attempts-br
7 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 SWAL	 1	 S Moodley	 58	 $3.8	 Elegantrix	 1:08.09	(23.80)	 7	 9	 ...8.75................... Examined - nil

6 RIFLE QUEEN Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 3 Total: 3-2-1-0 Prize Money: R170,406
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 57.5 Good: 3-2-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 2-1-1-0 56-58kg: 2-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) Dam: Elusive Force J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 3-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/08/25 (168 days)
Owner: Mr G G Palmer & Mrs D Palmer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
1 of 11	 26 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPM	 6	 L Nhlapo	 57.5	 $26.0	 Clever Trevor	 1:09.18	(23.90)	 4	 2	 ...1.50...........Bump st-cough-easy
1 of 6	 17 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM74	 4	 L Nhlapo	 60	 $2.7	 Blushing Bloom	 1:11.93	(23.50)	 2	 1	 ...3.20.............. Head injury - easy
2 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 SWAL	 9	 G Lerena	 58	 $4.5	 Elegantrix	 1:08.09	(23.50)	 1	 1	 ...1.50..........................Coughing

7 FROZEN FANTASY Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 5 Total: 23-2-3-5 Prize Money: R393,062
Jockey: C Habib WT: 57.5 Good: 16-2-1-4 Track: 7-0-1-1

4yo b sa m Fav: 2-1-1-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 5-0-2-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Potala Palace Dam: Ice House J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 23-2-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 06/03/25 (332 days)
Owner: Nu-Atlas Racing (Nom: Mr P J Klaasen) & Mr S S Pooe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 5	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 GRDF	 1	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $5.0	 Rachel Wall	 1:11.51	(24.70)	 3	 2	 ...1.75......................Second best
7 of 10	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 GARD	 10	 C Murray	 54.5	 $11.0	 Whistle The Tune	 0:56.57	(24.30)	 4	 5	 ...8.75...........................Fatigued
3 of 10	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 FM97	 4	 C Zackey	 60	 $9.0	 Tuscan Romance	 1:11.19	(24.30)	 4	 6	 ...1.25...................Kept on for 3rd
7 of 9	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 IPIT	 2	 K De Melo	 59	 $41.0	 Rodeo Drive	 1:37.04	(26.40)	 2	 3	 .10.75..............Carried in-fatigued
3 of 11	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 F101	 5	 C Habib	 58	 $17.0	 Chrome Tourmaline	 1:06.69	(23.10)	 7	 6	 ...1.35................... Moved up well

8 KAALVOET Trainer: C Binda Barrier: 6 Total: 9-1-0-1 Prize Money: R129,462
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 57 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-1

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Elusive Fort Dam: Ideal Lady J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/04/25 (292 days)
Owner: Hollywood Racing (Nom: Mr A Delpech)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 16	02 Nov 25	KEN	 turf	 1100	  G 	 SESP	 4	 J Solomons	 52	 $81.0	 The Us Of A	 1:04.34	(24.00)	 10	 12	 ...5.15...........................No show
5 of 11	 22 Nov 25	KEN	 turf	 1200	  G 	 SOSP	 5	 C Habib	 58	 $34.0	 Green Gateway	 1:12.25	(24.50)	 3	 2	 ...3.45............Awkw-shift-bump st.
5 of 5	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 SOPH	 4	 C Habib	 56	 $11.0	 Constellation	 0:57.92	(24.50)	 3	 5	 ...5.30...........................No finish
5 of 6	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 GRDM	 3	 C Habib	 57	 $17.0	 Chapbook	 0:56.48	(23.40)	 2	 3	 ...4.80..................Pace - no finish
4 of 5	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 GRDM	 1	 C Habib	 56	 $26.0	 The Last Duke	 1:07.76	(23.00)	 1	 1	 ...1.20............................ Blowing

9 PRINCESS KEIRA Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 10 Total: 12-1-0-1 Prize Money: R115,288
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 54.5 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 6-1-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 2-0-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 5-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: One World Dam: Princess Stephanie J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 12-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/06/25 (238 days)
Owner: Kestorm Investments (Nom: Mr Kenneth Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  S 	 FM76	 5	 C Zackey	 59	 $17.0	 Lady Blunt	 1:43.63	(24.20)	 7	 8	 ...5.50...........................No finish
9 of 15	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 7	 C Little	 59	 $126	 Hazy Dazy	 1:41.73	(25.70)	 8	 9	 ...5.20...............Scalp wound hind
8 of 9	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 AF80	 9	 V Jodhee	 53.5	 $21.0	 The Mightiest	 1:37.15	(25.20)	 7	 8	 ...6.20.............. Lost many lengths
3 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM77	 9	 M Michel	 57.5	 $34.0	 Fire In Her Soul	 1:26.92	(23.70)	 10	 10	 ...1.40............... Slow-lost 3L-slow
7 of 8	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TTST	 5	 M Michel	 58	 $101	 Warm Reception	 1:26.30	(23.00)	 8	 8	 ...6.10............. Played-up pre race

10 SAKURA HANAMI Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 11 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: R94,644
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 54.5 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 3-1-1-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 2-1-1-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Zayna J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/12/25 (36 days)
Owner: ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 8	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 C Zackey	 59	 $13.5	 Vanakkam	 0:56.90	(21.70)	 8	 7	 ...5.30..............Lost 2L-resp noise
4 of 15	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNF	 13	 S Moodley	 59	 $2.8	 Quiet Winter	 1:09.26	(24.00)	 12	 11	 ...5.35....................Late headway
2 of 13	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 C Zackey	 57.5	 $3.5	 Rockaroundtheclock	 1:09.02	(23.80)	 1	 1	 ...2.75............ Restl-hung in/300m
1 of 8	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 R Fourie	 60	 $1.5	 Lolly Willowes	 1:10.43	(24.30)	 3	 2	 ...2.00........... Stubborn - no sweat
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11 TINA LOVELACE Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 1 Total: 12-1-2-1 Prize Money: R339,775
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 53.5 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 7-1-0-1

3yo b sa f Fav: 2-1-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 6-1-1-1 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Linda Loves Lace J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 12-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/03/25 (323 days)
Owner: Mr M J A Ferreira

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 27 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 THEK	 4	 S Khumalo	 60	 $17.0	 Golden Palm	 1:37.39	(23.90)	 5	 5	 ...2.80............Decent Grade 1 run
4 of 6	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDF	 5	 C Zackey	 55	 $2.0	 World Of Alice	 1:27.48	(22.70)	 6	 4	 ...3.95.................. Slow into stride
6 of 8	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 GRDM	 1	 M K Katjedi	 53	 $17.0	 One Eye On Vegas	 1:24.24	(21.90)	 6	 8	 ...6.40...........................No finish
8 of 9	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM95	 5	 S Khumalo	 59	 $11.0	 Hong Kong	 1:26.10	(24.70)	 8	 6	 ...4.65....................... Plodded on
6 of 8	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TTST	 8	 C Habib	 58	 $26.0	 Warm Reception	 1:26.30	(23.00)	 7	 7	 ...4.80............... Never threatened
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SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SUNDAY, 01 FEB 2026

R4 01 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | FOR HOSPITALITY BOOKINGS CALL 011 681 1796 MIDDLE STAKES
Distance: 2400m | Class: MIDD	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R160,000
7:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 682238
	 2	 983503
	 3	 328321
	 4	 321454
	 5	 532116
	 6	 314734
	 7	 564837

NEBRAAS
BATTLEGROUND
DOUGLAS DRAGON
ENFLAME
ETHICAL
ARLINGTON ACTION
BANHA BRIDGE

62
54
54
52
50
50
50

7
5
4
2
3
6
1

K DE MELO
C ZACKEY
R A VENNIKER  1.5 
S MOODLEY
M MICHEL  1.5 
P MXOLI
M YENI

S G TARRY
M N HOUDALAKIS
M KHAN
C/T DAWSON
C/T DAWSON
T ZACKEY
C/T DAWSON

9
6
5
4
3
7
9

G
G
G
G
F
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

102
89
89
86
85
76
73

	61-�8�-13-8
	37-�5�-5-6
	20-�3�-7-2
	 9-�2�-1-1
	 9-�2�-2-2
	63-�8�-6-9
	61-�7�-8-11

$2,067,405
$594,762
$399,769
$185,619
$183,775
$734,888
$664,775

	8-�1�-3-1
	8-�1�-1-2
	4-�2�-1-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	21-�3�-2-3
	13-�1�-3-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 NEBRAAS Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 7 Total: 61-8-13-8 Prize Money: R2,067,405
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 62 Good: 42-8-9-4 Track: 31-4-9-3

9yo b sa g Fav: 8-3-3-0 58+kg: 3-0-3-0 Yielding: 16-0-4-2 Distance: 8-1-3-1
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Noor Dubai J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 60-8-13-8 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-2 Last Win: 01/04/23 (1037 days)
Owner: Messrs Jarryd Lahoud, J R Blumberg, Larry Pogir, S Poriazis, A Lahoud, Mrs B M A Lahoud & Sean Tarry Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 27 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 3200	  Y 	 GOLD	 5	 C Zackey	 55.5	 $21.0	 King Pelles	 3:25.23	(24.20)	 7	 8	 ...8.20................One paced finish
2 of 11	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 2400	  Y 	 JAVA	 10	 C Zackey	 60	 $26.0	 Daimyo	 2:37.98	(26.50)	 9	 7	 ...3.40...........No answer to winner
2 of 11	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 3200	  Y 	 RASS	 1	 R Fourie	 56	 $9.0	 Shoot The Rapids	 3:33.10	(24.80)	 9	 3	 ...9.50.................Well beaten 2nd
3 of 4	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 OPEN	 3	 C Zackey	 54.5	 $3.3	 Poets Warrior	 2:37.56	(23.80)	 4	 4	 ...5.75.................. Slow into stride
8 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 OPEN	 2	 M K Katjedi	 54	 $67.0	 Navajo Nation	 2:05.88	(24.70)	 8	 9	 .11.00.................. Not striding out

2 BATTLEGROUND Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 5 Total: 37-5-5-6 Prize Money: R594,762
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 54 Good: 32-5-4-5 Track: 19-2-1-3

6yo b sa g Fav: 6-3-2-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 4-0-1-1 Distance: 8-1-1-2
Sire: Futura Dam: Archerfield (USA) J+H: 7-0-0-1 Turf: 37-5-5-6 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/10/24 (470 days)
Owner: Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR95	 8	 M V’rensburg	 59.5	 $101	 The Ultimate King	 2:05.47	(26.00)	 9	 9	 .14.35...........................Fatigued
3 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MIDD	 8	 G Lerena	 56	 $34.0	 Dance King	 2:03.49	(23.30)	 7	 7	 ...1.45....................... Ran on late
5 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR96	 9	 G Lerena	 57.5	 $13.5	 Hawkbill	 1:51.92	(23.40)	 10	 10	 ...3.55.............Stayed on from last
13 of 13	15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR84	 12	 M Michel	 61.5	 $34.0	 Titans Of War	 1:59.93	(23.50)	 13	 13	 ...6.60...........................Fatigued
3 of 8	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MIDD	 1	 C Zackey	 58	 $21.0	 One More Star	 2:02.65	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...0.90.....................................--

3 DOUGLAS DRAGON Trainer: M Khan Barrier: 4 Total: 20-3-7-2 Prize Money: R399,769
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 54 Good: 16-3-5-1 Track: 9-1-2-2

5yo b sa g Fav: 4-2-2-0 52-54kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 3-0-2-1 Distance: 4-2-1-1
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Cassie O’malley J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 20-3-7-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/12/25 (47 days)
Owner: Messrs J A Maroun, D Anthony, V J Backos, A A Dormehl, D A Simpson, D Palmer & D Erasmus

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 05 Jun 25	 TFI	 turf	 2600	  G 	 MR82	 1	 J Penny	 58.5	 $3.3	 Mo Ment	 2:44.02	(24.80)	 5	 3	 ...0.75.........................Tried hard
8 of 11	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR96	 3	 J Penny	 53.5	 $34.0	 Mastership	 1:35.06	(22.10)	 -	 10	 ...4.20............... Never dangerous
3 of 10	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR89	 3	 J Penny	 57	 $41.0	 Dark Silver	 1:40.02	(24.50)	 6	 4	 ...0.55.................. Slow into stride
2 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MIDD	 7	 J Penny	 52	 $4.5	 Dance King	 2:03.49	(24.20)	 2	 2	 ...1.25................ Led - caught late
1 of 7	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 MR86	 2	 R A Venniker	 57	 $2.7	 Jordan	 2:36.54	(24.40)	 2	 1	 ...4.00.......................... No sweat

4 ENFLAME Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 2 Total: 9-2-1-1 Prize Money: R185,619
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 52 Good: 8-2-1-1 Track: 5-2-1-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 52-54kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Irish Flame Dam: Tigerlace (AUS) J+H: 4-1-1-0 Turf: 9-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/08/25 (183 days)
Owner: Messrs L M Nestadt & C R Millinger

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 19 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR80	 8	 S Moodley	 58	 $4.0	 The Ultimate King	 2:03.88	(24.20)	 3	 5	 ...2.10............ Shifted about/350m
1 of 7	 02 Aug 25	TUR	 turf	 2850	  G 	 MR83	 5	 S Moodley	 57	 $1.7	 Damova	 3:07.89	(24.00)	 4	 4	 ...2.30.................. Won extending
4 of 9	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MIDD	 4	 S Moodley	 52	 $5.0	 Luce Verde	 1:48.84	(22.70)	 -	 8	 ...2.90............................ Blowing
5 of 11	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 2400	  Y 	 JAVA	 9	 S Moodley	 54	 $3.5	 Daimyo	 2:37.98	(26.00)	 11	 11	 ...5.10............. Squeez st-not strid
4 of 6	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 GRDM	 4	 R Munger	 60	 $17.0	 Gerbera	 1:48.65	(22.80)	 6	 6	 ...3.50...........Slow-rein drop 800m
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5 ETHICAL Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 3 Total: 9-2-2-2 Prize Money: R183,775
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 50 Good: 6-1-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 3-2-0-0 45-50kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Heavenly Blue (AUS) Dam: Tobefair (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/11/25 (73 days)
Owner: Messrs G Ciucci, C R Millinger, L M Nestadt & Gary Player Stud Farm (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 03 Jul 25	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDHM	 7	 M Yeni	 56.5	 $2.8	 Curtiss Condor	 1:52.55	(24.80)	 2	 2	 ...3.00............ Up there-weakened
2 of 10	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MDNF	 10	 S Moodley	 57	 $3.3	 Nkwenkwezi	 1:44.16	(22.20)	 9	 9	 ...0.60...................Late challenge
1 of 11	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNF	 8	 S Moodley	 57	 $2.3	 Councillor	 1:50.41	(23.80)	 6	 5	 ...2.25................. Slow - no sweat
1 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 FM67	 3	 S Moodley	 59.5	 $2.8	 Surprise Party	 2:05.82	(23.40)	 4	 4	 ...0.50.............. Fought on gamely
6 of 9	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 FM76	 6	 C Murray	 57.5	 $5.5	 Rosy Lemon	 2:03.85	(24.90)	 6	 7	 ...4.30................... Never a threat

6 ARLINGTON ACTION Trainer: T Zackey Barrier: 6 Total: 63-8-6-9 Prize Money: R734,888
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 50 Good: 53-5-6-9 Track: 25-2-0-5

7yo b sa g Fav: 5-3-0-0 50-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 6-2-0-0 Distance: 21-3-2-3
Sire: The Apache Dam: Acetylene J+H: 14-2-4-4 Turf: 63-8-6-9 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/12/25 (61 days)
Owner: Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 2000	  S 	 MR72	 3	 P Mxoli	 59.5	 $9.0	 Mount Etna	 2:09.91	(25.70)	 2	 1	 ...1.00.......................... In control
4 of 7	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 MR86	 1	 P Mxoli	 55	 $17.0	 Douglas Dragon	 2:36.54	(24.90)	 1	 2	 ...6.75...........................Fatigued
7 of 9	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR80	 3	 M K Katjedi	 58	 $13.5	 Texas Missile	 2:06.48	(26.10)	 8	 9	 ...9.95...........................No finish
3 of 11	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CLAM	 4	 R Munger	 60.5	 $9.0	 Cartagena	 2:30.60	(23.40)	 2	 2	 ...1.60......................No extra late
4 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CLAM	 3	 J Botes	 58	 $8.0	 Pomozelous	 2:30.91	(24.10)	 5	 5	 ...1.50..............Lost crop-sted late

7 BANHA BRIDGE Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 1 Total: 61-7-8-11 Prize Money: R664,775
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 50 Good: 56-7-8-10 Track: 17-2-3-5

9yo ch sa g Fav: 6-2-1-1 50-52kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 3-0-0-1 Distance: 13-1-3-1
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Along The Nile (USA) J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 57-5-7-10 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/01/24 (761 days)
Owner: Messrs A J Cohen, D M Cohen & Mrs A J Cohen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 12 Oct 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CL4M	 4	 S Moodley	 57	 $26.0	 Kanaal Skater	 1:37.76	(22.90)	 8	 8	 ...3.60.................... Passed some
4 of 8	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 MR75	 6	 M Yeni	 60	 $21.0	 Chabal	 2:30.53	(25.00)	 7	 8	 ...2.85................... Never a threat
8 of 8	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR76	 8	 G Lerena	 59	 $11.0	 One More Star	 2:03.60	(25.10)	 7	 8	 ...6.05.......................Raced wide
3 of 7	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR90	 3	 M Yeni	 52	 $17.0	 The Playboy Bomber	 1:54.58	(23.60)	 1	 1	 ...3.50......................... Led - tired
7 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CLAM	 5	 S Moodley	 60	 $5.0	 Pomozelous	 2:30.91	(24.50)	 3	 6	 ...4.00......................Plodded late
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R5 01 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | SA DERBY 4 APRIL MR 66 HANDICAP
Distance: 1800m | Class: MR66	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R90,000
8:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 255831
	 2	 022572
	 3	 735940
	 4	 774335
	 5	 884588
	 6	 207072
	 7	 378214
	 8	 240578
	 9	 755436
	10	 008308
	11	 469466

WORLD ORDER
PEACE TREATY
MIZZEN SWORD
CASUS BELLI
HOPSCOTCH
FULL GO
CREPUSCOLO
THAMBI
HAT FURIOUS
FUSHIMI INARI
CIRCLE OF GRACE

62
61.5
60.5
58
57.5
56.5
56
56
55.5
55
53

4
6
3
11
7
9
5
8
10
2
1

M YENI
C ZACKEY
J PENNY
R A VENNIKER  1.5 
C MAUJEAN
M K KATJEDI
J GATES
M MBUTO  2.5 
C HABIB
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

L NHLAPO

F BRONKHORST
S G TARRY
M KHAN
P F MATCHETT
F BRONKHORST
B B RUITERS
F P HABIB
M PANDARAM
E VERDONESE
C I JONKER
C SPIES

3
4
4
4
3
7
5
6
5
5
5

G
G
G
G
F
G
G
G
G
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

80
69
67
62
71
59
58
58
57
56
52

	14-�1�-2-2
	20-�1�-4-1
	23-�1�-3-2
	19-�1�-0-2
	13-�1�-2-1
	66-�3�-7-8
	26-�2�-1-3
	34-�3�-2-2
	20-�1�-0-1
	24-�1�-3-5
	54-�3�-2-6

$149,619
$159,825
$186,700
$127,612
$108,056
$363,800
$177,438
$219,788
$95,450
$152,612
$313,062

	4-�0�-0-1
	4-�0�-3-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-0
	13-�1�-1-1
	7-�1�-1-0
	10-�1�-1-1
	4-�0�-0-0
	7-�0�-1-2
	13-�1�-0-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 WORLD ORDER Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 4 Total: 14-1-2-2 Prize Money: R149,619
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 62 Good: 11-1-2-2 Track: 4-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-2 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: One World Dam: Distinta Wells (ARG) J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 14-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/01/26 (10 days)
Owner: Messrs F Bronkhorst & T J Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 R Danielson	 56	 $2.7	 Follow The Master	 1:51.26	(27.70)	 3	 4	 .23.25................Not strid-fatigued
5 of 13	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNM	 9	 S Moodley	 58	 $4.5	 Amandla Ngawethu	 1:23.77	(23.90)	 8	 9	 ...5.30................... Never went on
8 of 13	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MDNM	 7	 C Habib	 58	 $15.0	 Real Stunner	 1:52.45	(26.90)	 6	 6	 .15.70.......................Hung in late
3 of 14	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNM	 9	 M Yeni	 58	 $11.0	 Naretoi	 1:48.97	(24.30)	 5	 7	 ...3.00......................... Stayed on
1 of 8	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 M Yeni	 59	 $3.8	 Gimmethespotlight	 1:37.28	(23.20)	 2	 1	 ...1.40.......................... In control

2 PEACE TREATY Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 6 Total: 20-1-4-1 Prize Money: R159,825
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 61.5 Good: 16-1-3-1 Track: 6-0-1-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 4-0-1-1 58+kg: 4-0-2-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-3-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Love Of My Life J+H: 5-0-1-1 Turf: 19-1-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 06/06/24 (605 days)
Owner: Mesdames H Kuhn & B M A Lahoud, Messrs M A Currie, Larry Pogir, A & Jarryd Lahoud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR80	 9	 S Moodley	 54	 $34.0	 Robert Browning	 1:48.65	(23.50)	 9	 8	 ...1.60...................Late challenge
2 of 9	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MR74	 9	 S Khumalo	 58	 $5.0	 Artic Silver	 1:52.52	(21.80)	 9	 9	 ...1.25.................... Shifted in late
5 of 14	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 2000	  S 	 MR72	 10	 G Lerena	 59	 $4.3	 Arlington Action	 2:09.91	(25.90)	 11	 9	 ...5.70............. Reared-slow-stead
7 of 9	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1700	  G 	 NOVH	 5	 M K Katjedi	 57.5	 $8.0	 Drumnadrochit	 1:44.24	(24.00)	 9	 9	 ...5.00................Slow - distressed
2 of 12	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR66	 4	 C Zackey	 61	 $4.3	 Crepuscolo	 1:53.99	(26.10)	 7	 6	 ...1.30...................... Run out of it

3 MIZZEN SWORD Trainer: M Khan Barrier: 3 Total: 23-1-3-2 Prize Money: R186,700
Jockey: J Penny WT: 60.5 Good: 21-1-2-2 Track: 5-0-2-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Mizzen Mist J+H: 13-1-0-1 Turf: 23-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/07/25 (199 days)
Owner: Mark Khan Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 11 Sep 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR72	 2	 J Penny	 59.5	 $34.0	 Greenlight Racer	 1:37.18	(25.60)	 9	 9	 ...4.65................. Slow - coughing
5 of 7	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR74	 2	 J Penny	 57.5	 $6.0	 Page Boy	 1:49.46	(24.50)	 6	 7	 ...7.40..........................Coughing
9 of 9	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR78	 9	 J Penny	 54.5	 $26.0	 Follow The Master	 2:05.95	(26.10)	 9	 9	 .13.05.................. Not striding out
4 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR70	 6	 J Gates	 59.5	 $34.0	 Johnny Drama	 1:37.67	(24.10)	 7	 6	 ...5.00.................. Slow into stride
11 of 11	15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CLAM	 7	 J Penny	 56	 $21.0	 Cartagena	 2:30.60	(23.30)	 10	 11	 ...9.90................... Examined - nil

4 CASUS BELLI Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 11 Total: 19-1-0-2 Prize Money: R127,612
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 15-1-0-1 Track: 7-0-0-0

4yo ch sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Comme-Ci-Comme-Ca J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 18-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 28/01/25 (369 days)
Owner: Adv L L Cortese

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 24 Sep 25	GRP	 awt	 2000	  R 	 KCAM	 6	 G Samo-Burthia	 51.5	 $15.0	 Syx Hotfix	 2:04.95	(23.70)	 3	 4	 ...6.00................Handy - no finish
4 of 9	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR78	 5	 P Mxoli	 53	 $9.5	 Follow The Master	 2:05.95	(26.70)	 2	 2	 ...4.45...........................Fatigued
3 of 14	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 2000	  S 	 MR72	 6	 C Zackey	 55.5	 $7.5	 Arlington Action	 2:09.91	(25.80)	 8	 8	 ...4.10...................Kept on for 3rd
3 of 8	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR76	 5	 R A Venniker	 52	 $4.5	 One More Star	 2:03.60	(24.80)	 6	 5	 ...1.10............ Lost 1L-hng in-blow
5 of 12	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR66	 7	 G Lerena	 58	 $3.8	 Crepuscolo	 1:53.99	(26.20)	 10	 7	 ...2.45............... Slow - resp noise
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5 HOPSCOTCH Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 7 Total: 13-1-2-1 Prize Money: R108,056
Jockey: C Maujean WT: 57.5 Good: 11-1-2-1 Track: 4-0-1-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 2-1-0-1 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Crackpot J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 13-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/07/25 (199 days)
Owner: Mr F Bronkhorst, Mr D V & Mrs R Woolley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 AF71	 5	 N Nastili	 54	 $21.0	 Artic Silver	 1:49.69	(24.50)	 6	 6	 ...8.90...........................No finish
4 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 FM67	 6	 G Lerena	 58.5	 $9.0	 Ethical	 2:05.82	(23.70)	 6	 5	 ...2.60.......................Cast a shoe
5 of 9	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 AM66	 1	 D Pillay	 56.5	 $11.0	 Sky Pillar Rock	 1:50.98	(25.50)	 3	 3	 ...9.10.............. In touch - no more
8 of 9	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FM74	 2	 C Maujean	 55	 $34.0	 Surprise Party	 1:53.52	(27.00)	 7	 7	 .12.60.............. Bmp st-pull-not str
8 of 8	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 5	 R Danielson	 59.5	 $26.0	 Can’t Catch Me	 1:22.59	(24.50)	 8	 5	 ...5.80.................. Slow into stride

6 FULL GO Trainer: B B Ruiters Barrier: 9 Total: 66-3-7-8 Prize Money: R363,800
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 56.5 Good: 48-3-6-8 Track: 12-0-1-4

7yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 13-0-1-0 Distance: 13-1-1-1
Sire: Admiral Kitten (USA) Dam: Risk All J+H: 14-2-1-0 Turf: 65-3-7-8 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/08/24 (542 days)
Owner: Mr N J W Deetlefs

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  S 	 MR70	 10	 M K Katjedi	 53.5	 $15.0	 Lava Lamp	 2:07.65	(26.90)	 12	 10	 .15.10...............Slow - not striding
7 of 7	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR74	 3	 J R Syster	 52	 $11.0	 Page Boy	 1:49.46	(24.60)	 7	 6	 ...7.70.....................Slow - lost 3L
10 of 14	02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 2000	  S 	 MR72	 1	 K Matsunyane	 52.5	 $41.0	 Arlington Action	 2:09.91	(27.20)	 9	 10	 .13.00......................... Never in it
7 of 8	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR76	 4	 K Matsunyane	 52	 $67.0	 One More Star	 2:03.60	(25.10)	 8	 7	 ...5.80.....................Slow - lost 1L
2 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR74	 7	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $101	 Copper Cliff	 2:02.53	(23.20)	 8	 9	 ...1.00.............. Slow-lost 1L- tried

7 CREPUSCOLO Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 5 Total: 26-2-1-3 Prize Money: R177,438
Jockey: J Gates WT: 56 Good: 23-2-1-3 Track: 5-1-0-1

5yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-1-0
Sire: New Predator (AUS) Dam: Another Night J+H: 14-1-0-1 Turf: 25-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/01/26 (31 days)
Owner: Messrs M G Bothma, G J Nassif, J Nassif & Tri-Deal Sixteen CC (Nom: Mr Z L Nassif)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 13	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR66	 6	 L Nhlapo	 54	 $17.0	 Chabal	 2:02.97	(24.80)	 11	 8	 ...4.70................... Never went on
8 of 13	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  Y 	 MR68	 13	 L Nhlapo	 53	 $26.0	 Commander Of All	 1:43.38	(24.40)	 13	 13	 ...6.70..........................Coughing
2 of 9	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 AM66	 7	 M Mbuto	 50.5	 $7.0	 Sky Pillar Rock	 1:50.98	(24.30)	 6	 2	 ...1.75.............Hung in from 500m
1 of 12	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR66	 6	 J Gates	 54	 $5.5	 Peace Treaty	 1:53.99	(25.70)	 11	 8	 ...1.30...........Found more to score
4 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR74	 6	 J Gates	 52	 $7.0	 Copper Cliff	 2:02.53	(23.80)	 9	 4	 ...1.40.......... Shft in/300m-demote

8 THAMBI Trainer: M Pandaram Barrier: 8 Total: 34-3-2-2 Prize Money: R219,788
Jockey: M Mbuto (a2.5) WT: 56 Good: 29-3-2-2 Track: 12-0-1-1

6yo ch sa g Fav: 3-1-0-0 52-54kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-1-1
Sire: Soft Falling Rain Dam: Captain’s Delight J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 32-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/07/24 (563 days)
Owner: Mr M Pandaram

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 01 Aug 25	GRP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 KDSM	 10	 J Botes	 57.5	 $11.0	 Teatime Tipple	 1:37.47	(23.80)	 10	 10	 ...2.40.................. Came from last
10 of 12	26 Sep 25	GRY	 turf	 1800	  Y 	 CL5M	 10	 N Patel	 58.5	 $11.0	 Mohandas	 1:52.87	(27.20)	 3	 5	 .12.80................ Prominent - tired
5 of 9	 22 Oct 25	 GRP	 awt	 1800	  N 	 KDAM	 8	 G Samo-Burthia	 57.5	 $8.5	 Blazing Light	 1:51.37	(24.80)	 6	 6	 ...4.90...........Awk-squeez-pull-wid
7 of 12	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR66	 1	 K Matsunyane	 57.5	 $11.0	 Crepuscolo	 1:53.99	(26.80)	 6	 5	 ...4.80................... Never went on
8 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MR74	 8	 K Matsunyane	 52	 $17.0	 Page Boy	 1:43.07	(25.30)	 3	 3	 ...9.95............................ Blowing

9 HAT FURIOUS Trainer: E Verdonese Barrier: 10 Total: 20-1-0-1 Prize Money: R95,450
Jockey: C Habib WT: 55.5 Good: 17-1-0-1 Track: 6-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Hat Puntano (ARG) Dam: Heaven’s Duel J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 20-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/03/25 (332 days)
Owner: Mr J Apfel

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 24 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR64	 8	 R Danielson	 59	 $15.0	 Kiss Of Fire	 2:05.00	(25.00)	 3	 9	 ...7.40................... Examined - nil
5 of 9	 07 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 MR68	 1	 C Habib	 55.5	 $15.0	 Stop The Traffic	 2:36.01	(24.20)	 4	 7	 ...4.50................... Never went on
4 of 11	 02 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR66	 2	 C Habib	 55	 $15.0	 Red Sparrow	 2:04.91	(24.80)	 6	 7	 ...2.20...................Kept on for 4th
3 of 13	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR66	 1	 C Habib	 55.5	 $17.0	 Chabal	 2:02.97	(24.50)	 8	 6	 ...2.50......................Eased 300m
6 of 12	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR66	 12	 C Habib	 55.5	 $15.0	 Crepuscolo	 1:53.99	(26.30)	 5	 9	 ...3.70............................ Blowing

10 FUSHIMI INARI Trainer: C I Jonker Barrier: 2 Total: 24-1-3-5 Prize Money: R152,612
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 55 Good: 20-1-3-4 Track: 8-0-0-2

5yo gr sa g Fav: 5-1-1-2 50-52kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-1 Distance: 7-0-1-2
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Celtic Cross J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 24-1-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 31/08/23 (885 days)
Owner: TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  S 	 MR70	 11	 T Mayhew	 56.5	 $34.0	 Lava Lamp	 2:07.65	(27.20)	 5	 7	 .14.90............................ Blowing
8 of 9	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MR74	 8	 P Mxoli	 54.5	 $34.0	 Artic Silver	 1:52.52	(22.90)	 7	 7	 ...6.90.................. Slow into stride
3 of 9	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 AM66	 2	 B Marx-Jacobson	 53	 $17.0	 Sky Pillar Rock	 1:50.98	(25.00)	 5	 4	 ...7.25...........................No finish
10 of 12	01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR66	 11	 M V’rensburg	 56.5	 $34.0	 Crepuscolo	 1:53.99	(26.90)	 9	 10	 ...7.90......................... Never in it
8 of 11	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CLAM	 9	 K Matsunyane	 52	 $26.0	 Cartagena	 2:30.60	(23.60)	 7	 6	 ...5.00.................. Slow into stride

TURFFONTEIN | PAGE 11



SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SUNDAY, 01 FEB 2026

11 CIRCLE OF GRACE Trainer: C Spies Barrier: 1 Total: 54-3-2-6 Prize Money: R313,062
Jockey: L Nhlapo WT: 53 Good: 48-3-2-6 Track: 7-0-0-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 3-0-0-0 52-54kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 5-0-0-0 Distance: 13-1-0-2
Sire: Potala Palace Dam: Girl’s Best Friend J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 46-1-1-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/04/24 (669 days)
Owner: Green Lightning Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 13	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  Y 	 MR68	 12	 K Matsunyane	 53.5	 $11.0	 Commander Of All	 1:43.38	(25.70)	 2	 3	 ...5.45.............. In touch - no more
9 of 11	 09 Dec 25	GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 C5AM	 7	 G Dookhit	 49	 $5.0	 Winter Waves	 1:22.39	(23.40)	 6	 7	 ...5.50................Midfield-no finish
4 of 10	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CLAM	 5	 K Matsunyane	 52	 $11.0	 Cartagena	 2:30.32	(26.10)	 3	 3	 .10.50................... Never went on
6 of 12	 31 Dec 25	GRP	 awt	 1800	  N 	 KDSM	 7	 T Mayhew	 55.5	 $6.5	 Mohandas	 1:51.26	(26.70)	 1	 2	 ...8.40.................... Led - fatigued
6 of 9	 14 Jan 26	 GRP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 KDSM	 3	 M V’rensburg	 55.5	 $6.0	 Basie Raakvat	 1:38.78	(25.70)	 8	 8	 ...5.15............. Awk-3L-mouth hurt
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R6 01 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | GUINEAS DAY 7 FEBRUARY FM 94 DIVIDED HANDICAP (F & M)
Distance: 1600m | Class: FM94	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R135,000
9:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 215142
	 2	 110707
	 3	 124269
	 4	 184870
	 5	 531266
	 6	 737704
	 7	 177954
	 8	 313015
	 9	 255215

ACCEPT COOKIES
THEATRE OF LIFE
PALACE DANCER
STREISAND
LADY SABRINA
WARNING SOUND
MOUNTAIN HIGH
FIRE IN HER SOUL
CAPE SAFFRON

60
58.5
57.5
55.5
55
55
54.5
53
52

1
8
6
2
5
4
3
7
9

G LERENA
R DANIELSON
R A VENNIKER  1.5 
M K KATJEDI
K J LIHABA
M MICHEL  1.5 
C ZACKEY
R MUNGER
J R SYSTER

R R MAGNER
P/J VERMEULEN
W C MARWING
R KLAASEN
W/W MARWING
S G TARRY
S G TARRY
M N HOUDALAKIS
S T PETTIGREW

4
4
4
4
4
4
4
3
4

M
M
M
M
M
M
M
F
M

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

94
91
89
85
84
84
83
88
78

	17-�4�-4-3
	 7-�2�-0-0
	13-�3�-4-2
	20-�3�-0-1
	19-�3�-2-2
	12-�2�-2-1
	17-�2�-5-3
	 8-�2�-1-2
	11-�2�-3-1

$384,494
$118,125
$300,638
$224,788
$245,844
$181,144
$280,675
$167,081
$235,847

	6-�2�-3-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	11-�3�-0-0
	7-�2�-1-1
	4-�1�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 ACCEPT COOKIES Trainer: R R Magner Barrier: 1 Total: 17-4-4-3 Prize Money: R384,494
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 60 Good: 14-3-4-2 Track: 4-0-1-1

4yo b sa m Fav: 4-2-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 6-2-3-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Talk Posh (IRE) J+H: 8-4-2-1 Turf: 17-4-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 11/11/25 (82 days)
Owner: Varsfontein Stud (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr J S Kalmanson)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 11 Sep 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM92	 2	 G Lerena	 56.5	 $3.8	 Kisshoten	 1:38.05	(25.70)	 8	 4	 ...1.50................ Won going away
5 of 9	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM92	 6	 M Yeni	 59	 $6.5	 Twostep Queen	 1:29.81	(23.60)	 6	 4	 ...4.90...........Roll in 200m-demote
1 of 6	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  S 	 F100	 5	 G Lerena	 55	 $3.0	 Avoontoast	 1:45.60	(22.80)	 2	 2	 ...0.50...................Never in doubt
4 of 8	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  S 	 FM93	 5	 G Lerena	 60	 $6.0	 Boom Boom	 1:52.12	(26.50)	 -	 5	 ...0.95......... Hung out/300m-brush
2 of 9	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 F100	 8	 G Lerena	 57	 $9.5	 Littlemissmillion	 1:36.61	(22.50)	 7	 8	 ...0.50................. Ran on well late

2 THEATRE OF LIFE Trainer: P/j Vermeulen Barrier: 8 Total: 7-2-0-0 Prize Money: R118,125
Jockey: R Danielson WT: 58.5 Good: 7-2-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Potala Palace Dam: Favour’s Pride J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/10/24 (463 days)
Owner: Mrs J M Vermeulen & Mr G M Frank

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 26 Oct 24	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM75	 6	 C Habib	 57.5	 $4.0	 Mount Etna	 1:40.58	(24.30)	 1	 1	 ...2.25...................... In command
15 of 15	30 Nov 24	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FMIL	 15	 C Habib	 57	 $26.0	 World Of Alice	 1:38.50	(41.10)	 1	 11	 .50.00.................. Not striding out
7 of 7	 06 Feb 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM93	 3	 R Danielson	 57	 $8.0	 Hierkommiebokkie	 1:28.86	(26.70)	 3	 6	 .19.00............J-some amiss;V-ND
10 of 10	23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM91	 5	 S Valjalo	 56	 $101	 Bosum Buddy	 0:56.76	(23.40)	 4	 7	 ...9.40...........................No finish
7 of 7	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR84	 3	 R A Venniker	 62	 $51.0	 Sutherland	 1:08.17	(24.30)	 4	 6	 .12.50.................. Not striding out

3 PALACE DANCER Trainer: W C Marwing Barrier: 6 Total: 13-3-4-2 Prize Money: R300,638
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 13-3-4-2 Track: 4-1-1-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 3-1-1-0 56-58kg: 4-2-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Potala Palace Dam: Danseuse J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 13-3-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/03/25 (313 days)
Owner: Mr M Havenga

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 01 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM91	 8	 G Lerena	 57.5	 $4.5	 Mountain High	 1:26.37	(24.70)	 -	 1	 ...0.20.........................Tried hard
4 of 10	 15 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM90	 6	 G Lerena	 58.5	 $4.3	 Ceuta	 1:38.72	(24.10)	 6	 4	 ...4.10....................Carried in late
2 of 8	 23 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM97	 4	 C Habib	 56	 $4.5	 Destiny Of Fire	 1:29.10	(25.30)	 5	 1	 ...2.10................. Bumped at start
6 of 9	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM92	 9	 C Habib	 58.5	 $6.0	 Twostep Queen	 1:29.81	(23.70)	 4	 5	 ...5.30...........................No finish
9 of 10	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM99	 10	 R A Venniker	 53.5	 $17.0	 Sonic Jet	 1:25.82	(22.70)	 10	 10	 ...6.10......................... Never in it

4 STREISAND Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 2 Total: 20-3-0-1 Prize Money: R224,788
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 55.5 Good: 17-2-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch sa m Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 11-3-0-0
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Visuality J+H: 9-1-0-0 Turf: 20-3-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/07/25 (199 days)
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, S Mathen & TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 11 Sep 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM92	 7	 K A Brewer	 57	 $9.5	 Accept Cookies	 1:38.05	(26.90)	 2	 8	 ...7.85................. Bumped at start
4 of 9	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM98	 3	 K A Brewer	 54	 $17.0	 Kisshoten	 1:36.74	(24.30)	 5	 5	 ...3.10........................ Choked up
8 of 8	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM98	 4	 C Habib	 54.5	 $15.0	 Warm Reception	 1:36.19	(25.80)	 1	 2	 .13.25............ Choked up-fatigued
7 of 9	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 F100	 7	 M K Katjedi	 53.5	 $51.0	 Littlemissmillion	 1:36.61	(23.90)	 2	 2	 ...5.75........................ Choked up
10 of 10	22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM99	 5	 M K Katjedi	 53.5	 $51.0	 Sonic Jet	 1:25.82	(22.90)	 7	 9	 ...6.35.............Shift, bmp st-choke
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5 LADY SABRINA Trainer: W/w Marwing Barrier: 5 Total: 19-3-2-2 Prize Money: R245,844
Jockey: K J Lihaba WT: 55 Good: 18-3-1-2 Track: 4-0-0-1

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 7-2-1-1
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Captain Wheelson J+H: 14-1-2-1 Turf: 18-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/10/25 (94 days)
Owner: Mr Q H A Koekemoer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 FM82	 1	 K J Lihaba	 58	 $26.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:29.02	(23.30)	 6	 3	 ...2.30............Moved up - no extra
1 of 9	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM78	 3	 C Murray	 60	 $4.3	 Universal Girl	 1:29.77	(24.20)	 3	 2	 ...4.30.......................... No sweat
2 of 9	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  Y 	 FM91	 2	 K J Lihaba	 57	 $5.0	 Cape Saffron	 1:29.25	(24.00)	 5	 5	 ...0.70....................... Challenged
6 of 9	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM95	 8	 K J Lihaba	 55.5	 $8.0	 Hong Kong	 1:26.10	(24.80)	 2	 3	 ...3.35.......................Hung in late
6 of 10	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM99	 7	 K J Lihaba	 53	 $9.0	 Sonic Jet	 1:25.82	(22.80)	 8	 8	 ...3.90................. Bumped at start

6 WARNING SOUND Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 4 Total: 12-2-2-1 Prize Money: R181,144
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 55 Good: 10-2-2-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-0-0-0 52-54kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Siren’s Call J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 12-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/06/25 (241 days)
Owner: Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert) & Miss Caroline Rupert

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 FM99	 2	 K Matsunyane	 53	 $4.3	 Bakwena	 1:31.09	(22.90)	 5	 4	 ...1.50.............. Slow - kept on/3rd
7 of 13	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1800	  Y 	 YELL	 5	 S Moodley	 53.5	 $6.0	 Twostep Queen	 1:54.02	(26.30)	 8	 11	 .10.60...........................Fatigued
7 of 8	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  S 	 FM93	 8	 C Zackey	 56	 $9.0	 Boom Boom	 1:52.12	(26.30)	 -	 8	 ...2.30.....................Slow - lost 1L
10 of 10	27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 JACA	 10	 M Michel	 52.5	 $17.0	 Charge It	 1:52.14	(25.80)	 2	 5	 ...9.00.............. In touch - no more
4 of 9	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 F100	 4	 M Michel	 51	 $11.0	 Littlemissmillion	 1:36.61	(23.00)	 4	 3	 ...0.90......................... Stayed on

7 MOUNTAIN HIGH Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 3 Total: 17-2-5-3 Prize Money: R280,675
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 54.5 Good: 15-2-5-2 Track: 7-2-1-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 9-2-5-2 54-56kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-1 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Oh Mercy Me J+H: 8-1-2-1 Turf: 17-2-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/05/25 (276 days)
Owner: Wilgerbosdrift (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mrs M Slack)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 11 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 SECR	 5	 C Zackey	 54.5	 $11.0	 Choisaanada	 1:25.30	(24.00)	 7	 5	 ...3.20.................. Slow into stride
7 of 10	 15 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM90	 1	 C Zackey	 57	 $2.8	 Ceuta	 1:38.72	(24.40)	 7	 7	 ...7.40....................Carried in late
9 of 9	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM92	 8	 C Zackey	 57	 $17.0	 Twostep Queen	 1:29.81	(23.60)	 9	 9	 .10.25............................ Blowing
5 of 8	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM98	 1	 P Mxoli	 54	 $51.0	 Warm Reception	 1:36.19	(23.70)	 6	 6	 ...4.60............... Never dangerous
4 of 7	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM82	 1	 C Zackey	 61	 $8.0	 Vamanos	 1:26.98	(23.60)	 3	 3	 ...1.30.............. Slow-amiss-vet-nil

8 FIRE IN HER SOUL Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 7 Total: 8-2-1-2 Prize Money: R167,081
Jockey: R Munger WT: 53 Good: 5-2-1-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Jackodore J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 23/12/25 (40 days)
Owner: Jan & Linda Stekhoven

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 11 Sep 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 C Zackey	 57	 $2.8	 Vamanos	 1:27.81	(25.50)	 8	 6	 ...1.40................ Won going away
3 of 7	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  S 	 FM80	 3	 C Zackey	 56	 $6.5	 Saragossa Cat	 1:23.48	(23.40)	 7	 6	 ...1.90................. Kept on for third
14 of 15	29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 6	 M V’rensburg	 59	 $67.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:41.73	(26.90)	 11	 15	 .14.90...............Slow - not striding
1 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM77	 4	 C Zackey	 57.5	 $5.5	 Dondoyaki	 1:26.92	(23.90)	 6	 6	 ...1.30................ Won going away
5 of 8	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TTST	 4	 R Munger	 58	 $67.0	 Warm Reception	 1:26.30	(23.00)	 6	 6	 ...4.00..........................Coughing

9 CAPE SAFFRON Trainer: S T Pettigrew Barrier: 9 Total: 11-2-3-1 Prize Money: R235,847
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 52 Good: 10-1-3-1 Track: 4-0-2-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 3-1-0-0 52-54kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Dame Kelly J+H: 7-1-2-1 Turf: 11-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/11/25 (66 days)
Owner: HSH Princess Charlene du Monaco Grimaldi & Mauritzfontein (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mrs J B Jell)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 07 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 AM74	 6	 G Samo-Burthia	 55.5	 $11.0	 Paul Revere	 1:22.61	(23.10)	 7	 6	 ...3.75............... Never dangerous
5 of 9	 23 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM78	 2	 P Mxoli	 57	 $5.0	 Valentina Balducci	 1:29.50	(25.90)	 3	 4	 ...3.15...........Shift/demote-suspen
2 of 10	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 FM82	 3	 J R Syster	 54.5	 $17.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:29.02	(23.00)	 3	 2	 ...0.10.........................Tried hard
1 of 9	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  Y 	 FM91	 8	 J R Syster	 52	 $9.0	 Lady Sabrina	 1:29.25	(24.10)	 4	 3	 ...0.70.............. Fought on gamely
5 of 7	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM82	 6	 J R Syster	 58	 $4.5	 Vamanos	 1:26.98	(23.70)	 4	 4	 ...2.10...................One paced run
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R7 01 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | CLASSIC DAY 7 MARCH FM 77 DIVIDED HANDICAP (F & M)
Distance: 1600m | Class: FM77	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R105,000
9:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 376554
	 2	 2140
	 3	 409032
	 4	 142725
	 5	 222283
	 6	 633414
	 7	 831552
	 8	 978727
	 9	 51855
	10	 039495
	11	 481

GLAMOROUS LADY
FISH HAWK
ALTA CAPITANA
SCARLETT HEART
SIGRID SWING
INTO DANCING
PARIS FUN
WAY TO BURN
HEAVENLY GOOD
PEPPER TREE
SAY A WISH

60
59.5
59
58.5
58
57.5
57.5
57
56
55
54

11
5
1
6
8
10
4
9
2
7
3

R A VENNIKER  1.5 
J R SYSTER
K DE MELO
M YENI
G LERENA
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

C ZACKEY
R MUNGER
C HABIB
K J LIHABA
P MXOLI

W C MARWING
S T PETTIGREW
S G TARRY
F BRONKHORST
H VAN DER WESTH
S T PETTIGREW
A P PETER
P F MATCHETT
A P PETER
W/W MARWING
J J VAN VUUREN

4
3
3
3
5
3
3
4
3
3
3

M
F
F
F
M
F
F
M
F
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

77
84
83
82
73
80
80
71
77
75
73

	14-�1�-4-2
	 4-�1�-1-0
	 8-�1�-2-1
	15-�1�-5-2
	32-�2�-6-3
	 6-�1�-0-2
	 7-�1�-1-1
	27-�2�-2-2
	 5-�1�-0-0
	12-�1�-1-1
	 3-�1�-0-0

$178,266
$79,800
$120,375
$203,944
$291,050
$90,369
$73,031
$199,500
$66,619
$100,819
$62,406

	6-�1�-2-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-3-1
	4-�0�-3-1
	2-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	9-�1�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 GLAMOROUS LADY Trainer: W C Marwing Barrier: 11 Total: 14-1-4-2 Prize Money: R178,266
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 11-0-4-1 Track: 4-1-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-0-1 Distance: 6-1-2-1
Sire: New Predator (AUS) Dam: Allure J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-1-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/11/24 (447 days)
Owner: Messrs M Donelly & W Marwing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 28 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM99	 1	 K Matsunyane	 52	 $8.0	 Miss Hannigan	 1:24.98	(25.40)	 3	 2	 ...8.50.................Nothing to come
6 of 9	 11 Sep 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM92	 3	 G Samo-Burthia	 52	 $26.0	 Accept Cookies	 1:38.05	(26.80)	 1	 3	 ...4.65............... Pace - weakened
5 of 10	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 FM82	 2	 C Murray	 60	 $34.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:29.02	(24.00)	 1	 1	 ...5.10..................Pace - no more
5 of 7	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  S 	 FM80	 4	 S Valjalo	 56	 $9.5	 Saragossa Cat	 1:23.48	(24.10)	 2	 2	 ...3.25................... Never went on
4 of 7	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM80	 3	 M Michel	 57.5	 $8.0	 Al Greenga	 1:26.85	(25.70)	 2	 3	 ...8.80.................Nothing to come

2 FISH HAWK Trainer: S T Pettigrew Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: R79,800
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 59.5 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Osprey J+H: 4-1-1-0 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/09/25 (148 days)
Owner: Messrs M Dally, D S Pitman & Wilgerbosdrift (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mrs M Slack)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 6	 23 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 J R Syster	 58	 $13.5	 Paradise Way	 1:00.47	(23.20)	 6	 4	 ...2.50..............Shift out-good deb
1 of 10	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 J R Syster	 58	 $2.7	 Queen Of Pearls	 1:12.27	(23.40)	 6	 4	 ...3.50.......................... No sweat
4 of 7	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  S 	 FM80	 6	 J R Syster	 56	 $5.0	 Saragossa Cat	 1:23.48	(23.70)	 6	 7	 ...3.20......................... Stayed on
12 of 15	29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 12	 J R Syster	 59	 $101	 Hazy Dazy	 1:41.73	(26.40)	 14	 13	 .11.40......................... Never in it

3 ALTA CAPITANA Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 1 Total: 8-1-2-1 Prize Money: R120,375
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 59 Good: 6-1-2-1 Track: 5-1-1-1

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-2-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Captain Of All Dam: Fortissima J+H: 2-0-1-1 Turf: 8-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/05/25 (260 days)
Owner: Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 11	27 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 THEK	 2	 G Lerena	 60	 $17.0	 Golden Palm	 1:37.39	(25.60)	 4	 4	 .10.20...........Jck-choked up-vet-N
9 of 9	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDM	 2	 M K Katjedi	 52.5	 $34.0	 Chronicle King	 1:28.45	(24.60)	 6	 9	 .13.50................Mucus in trachea
11 of 15	29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 FMIL	 1	 S Khumalo	 59	 $41.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:41.73	(26.90)	 6	 8	 .10.90................... Examined - nil
3 of 9	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FM74	 3	 K De Melo	 59	 $15.0	 Surprise Party	 1:53.52	(25.20)	 3	 2	 ...1.50......................No extra late
2 of 10	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 FM73	 8	 K De Melo	 59	 $7.0	 Lady Blunt	 2:01.78	(24.10)	 -	 4	 ...1.00.........................Tried hard

4 SCARLETT HEART Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 6 Total: 15-1-5-2 Prize Money: R203,944
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 58.5 Good: 11-1-3-2 Track: 5-0-2-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-2-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 5-1-3-1
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Two Hearts J+H: 4-0-2-0 Turf: 15-1-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 28/08/25 (157 days)
Owner: Messrs F Bronkhorst  & John van der Merwe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 13	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  Y 	 MR68	 9	 C Zackey	 59.5	 $11.0	 Commander Of All	 1:43.38	(25.20)	 10	 6	 ...4.00.............Hung in from 400m
2 of 10	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  S 	 FM76	 8	 M Yeni	 56.5	 $7.0	 Duchess Of Paloma	 1:52.68	(27.80)	 8	 6	 ...1.90..................Kept on for 2nd
7 of 9	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 FM76	 8	 M Yeni	 56.5	 $11.0	 Rosy Lemon	 2:03.85	(25.00)	 8	 6	 ...4.60............... Never dangerous
2 of 7	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM74	 3	 M Yeni	 59	 $5.5	 Opera Fan	 1:38.71	(24.40)	 2	 2	 ...1.25..................Always chasing
5 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MR74	 2	 M Yeni	 59	 $17.0	 Page Boy	 1:43.07	(23.90)	 5	 5	 ...5.65............... Never dangerous

TURFFONTEIN | PAGE 15



SOUTH AFRICA MEETING SUNDAY, 01 FEB 2026

5 SIGRID SWING Trainer: H Van Der Westh Barrier: 8 Total: 32-2-6-3 Prize Money: R291,050
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 58 Good: 28-1-4-3 Track: 4-0-0-1

5yo b sa m Fav: 3-0-1-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 3-1-1-0 Distance: 4-0-3-1
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Carousel Swing J+H: 2-0-1-1 Turf: 32-2-6-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 07/12/23 (787 days)
Owner: Mr S S Pooe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 11 Sep 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM74	 1	 J Penny	 57.5	 $8.0	 Sheets And Goggles	 1:38.28	(25.50)	 6	 6	 ...0.50...................... Run out of it
2 of 7	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM79	 4	 J Penny	 55	 $8.0	 Nkwenkwezi	 1:35.85	(23.70)	 7	 7	 ...0.10...........................Fatigued
2 of 12	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  S 	 FM76	 7	 G Lerena	 57.5	 $3.8	 Lady Blunt	 1:43.63	(23.30)	 9	 7	 ...0.25......................... Just failed
8 of 9	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 FM76	 9	 C Habib	 58.5	 $6.5	 Rosy Lemon	 2:03.85	(24.70)	 9	 9	 ...5.90............Hurt mouth-fatigued
3 of 7	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM74	 7	 G Lerena	 59.5	 $2.7	 Opera Fan	 1:38.71	(24.20)	 7	 4	 ...1.55..............Moved up well late

6 INTO DANCING Trainer: S T Pettigrew Barrier: 10 Total: 6-1-0-2 Prize Money: R90,369
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 57.5 Good: 5-0-0-2 Track: 3-0-0-2

3yo b sa f Fav: 2-1-0-1 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Ideal World (USA) Dam: In The Dance J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/11/25 (66 days)
Owner: Messrs W D Jackson & M J Campbell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 03 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 9	 T Mayhew	 54.5	 $13.5	 Bold Action	 1:40.32	(24.40)	 9	 8	 ...2.10.................Slow - carried in
3 of 9	 15 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MDNF	 2	 G Lerena	 55	 $1.6	 Lava Lamp	 2:06.89	(24.70)	 7	 4	 ...5.65................... No strong kick
4 of 10	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 T Mayhew	 56.5	 $9.0	 Duchess Of Paloma	 1:39.60	(24.90)	 9	 6	 ...5.60.................. Slow into stride
1 of 11	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1700	  Y 	 MDNF	 4	 P Mxoli	 58	 $3.8	 Korcula	 1:48.25	(25.70)	 -	 3	 ...2.00.......................... In control
4 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM77	 7	 J R Syster	 55.5	 $9.0	 Fire In Her Soul	 1:26.92	(24.00)	 9	 7	 ...1.60......................... Stayed on

7 PARIS FUN Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 4 Total: 7-1-1-1 Prize Money: R73,031
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 57.5 Good: 7-1-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo ch sa f Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Duchess Of Paris J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/07/25 (213 days)
Owner: Mr D K Du Preez

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 13	 15 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 M K Katjedi	 56	 $51.0	 Schipole	 1:26.53	(24.20)	 4	 4	 ...2.30.................Slow-late shift in
1 of 7	 03 Jul 25	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MWHF	 2	 P Mongqawa	 57.5	 $1.9	 Madame Pompadour	 1:24.99	(25.00)	 3	 1	 ...2.40...........Slow - hung in/400m
5 of 7	 02 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR70	 2	 C Habib	 58.5	 $3.3	 Prized Platinum	 1:22.63	(25.00)	 6	 5	 ...9.25.................. Slow into stride
5 of 9	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM78	 6	 C Habib	 55	 $41.0	 Lady Sabrina	 1:29.77	(25.20)	 2	 3	 ...5.90.............. In touch - no more
2 of 13	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM66	 13	 M Michel	 61	 $17.0	 Lapis Lazuli	 1:22.64	(23.30)	 -	 10	 ...0.50.....................Slow - lost 1L

8 WAY TO BURN Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 9 Total: 27-2-2-2 Prize Money: R199,500
Jockey: R Munger WT: 57 Good: 22-2-2-2 Track: 4-0-1-0

4yo ch sa m Fav: 2-0-1-0 56-58kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 5-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-1
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Ferrari Red J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 20-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/11/24 (445 days)
Owner: Mind Gym CC (Nom: G K Reid)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM92	 3	 S Valjalo	 50	 $67.0	 Twostep Queen	 1:29.81	(23.60)	 5	 6	 ...5.50............Shift out/150m-blow
8 of 10	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 FM82	 6	 P Mxoli	 57	 $67.0	 Hazy Dazy	 1:29.02	(24.40)	 2	 5	 ...9.00............... Respiratory noise
7 of 9	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 AF80	 2	 G Dookhit	 53.5	 $26.0	 The Mightiest	 1:37.15	(25.60)	 1	 1	 ...4.70.............Lost crop-res noise
2 of 7	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM80	 4	 P Mxoli	 56	 $21.0	 Al Greenga	 1:26.85	(25.00)	 4	 4	 ...5.60............ Shifted about/200m
7 of 8	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM80	 4	 P Mxoli	 56	 $13.5	 Northern Kitten	 1:34.56	(24.70)	 4	 4	 ...8.25...........................No finish

9 HEAVENLY GOOD Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 2 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: R66,619
Jockey: C Habib WT: 56 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo gr sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Heavenly Blue (AUS) Dam: Krystle Carrington J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/08/25 (183 days)
Owner: Mr S S Pooe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 12 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 2	 G Lerena	 57	 $8.0	 Surprise Party	 1:07.93	(23.50)	 6	 4	 ...4.00..................No strong finish
1 of 8	 02 Aug 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MD3F	 4	 G Lerena	 60	 $4.8	 Lady Blunt	 1:28.25	(24.50)	 1	 1	 ...2.25....................Never headed
8 of 9	 23 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM78	 6	 S Moodley	 52.5	 $6.0	 Valentina Balducci	 1:29.50	(27.60)	 1	 1	 .11.90...................Pace - blowing
5 of 10	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  Y 	 FM72	 8	 S Moodley	 58.5	 $17.0	 Ringa Ringa Roses	 1:29.75	(24.70)	 8	 6	 ...5.30....................Awkward start
5 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM77	 3	 S Valjalo	 50.5	 $5.0	 Fire In Her Soul	 1:26.92	(24.30)	 4	 4	 ...1.90................Fatigued-blowing

10 PEPPER TREE Trainer: W/w Marwing Barrier: 7 Total: 12-1-1-1 Prize Money: R100,819
Jockey: K J Lihaba WT: 55 Good: 9-1-1-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Coral Tree J+H: 12-1-1-1 Turf: 12-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/08/25 (175 days)
Owner: Mr Q H A Koekemoer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 FM67	 9	 K J Lihaba	 58	 $21.0	 Ethical	 2:05.82	(23.90)	 3	 3	 ...1.10............Given every chance
9 of 10	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  S 	 FM76	 9	 K J Lihaba	 54.5	 $8.0	 Duchess Of Paloma	 1:52.68	(29.80)	 3	 4	 .12.25.............. In touch - no more
4 of 9	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 FM76	 4	 K J Lihaba	 54.5	 $34.0	 Rosy Lemon	 2:03.85	(24.80)	 5	 3	 ...1.60......................... Stayed on
9 of 9	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FM74	 9	 K J Lihaba	 56.5	 $17.0	 Surprise Party	 1:53.52	(27.20)	 2	 5	 .13.00...........J-some amiss ;V-ND
5 of 10	 22 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 FM73	 7	 K J Lihaba	 56	 $41.0	 Lady Blunt	 2:01.78	(24.80)	 -	 5	 ...5.05.....................Slow - lost 1L
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11 SAY A WISH Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 3 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: R62,406
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 54 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Imperial Wish J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/12/25 (45 days)
Owner: Wernars Family, D Chinsammy, C Gordon, A Joannides & TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 6	 27 Mar 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MJPF	 4	 A Fortune	 60	 $3.5	 Malibu	 1:00.80	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...9.50......................... Never in it
8 of 8	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 M Yeni	 55.5	 $15.0	 Trust	 1:11.87	(24.60)	 7	 8	 .17.85...............Slow - not striding
1 of 7	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDWF	 1	 P Mongqawa	 59	 $5.5	 Savara’s Princess	 1:31.48	(24.70)	 2	 2	 ...0.50...........Over-race-crop susp
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R8 01 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | #YOUCANBETONUS! MR 66 HANDICAP
Distance: 1400m | Class: MR66	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R90,000
10:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 779522
	 2	 689074
	 3	 476665
	 4	 780808
	 5	 550779
	 6	 138008
	 7	 554326
	 8	 663233
	 9	 607321
	10	 300060

MICHAEL FARADAY
LAVA FIRE
PRETTY ANALIA
SAIL THE SKY
EIGHT HATS
CONCORDIA
GOLDEN ASPEN
VAVA VEGAS
ZOOMBOMBER
DUELLONA

61.5
60.5
60.5
59
58.5
58
57.5
57
57
56

10
8
1
7
5
3
6
2
4
9

G LERENA
R MUNGER
L NHLAPO
M MBUTO  2.5 
P MXOLI
M YENI
M V’RENSBURG
C ZACKEY
K MATSUNYANE
J MARIBA

G J MAROUN
T ZACKEY
B WEBBER
C I JONKER
P F MATCHETT
F BRONKHORST
C SPIES
J BORMAN
C SPIES
R KLAASEN

6
4
6
5
3
3
7
6
5
5

G
G
M
G
F
F
M
G
G
M

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

69
67
67
64
71
70
61
60
60
58

	35-�3�-4-3
	24-�2�-1-1
	43-�3�-7-5
	42-�5�-3-5
	13-�1�-1-1
	16-�1�-1-1
	96-�9�-8-16
	47-�4�-3-5
	41-�3�-4-4
	29-�1�-2-2

$303,100
$152,500
$401,994
$401,550
$100,012
$105,169
$820,281
$346,125
$312,012
$95,750

	10-�1�-1-1
	6-�0�-0-1
	8-�0�-2-0
	11-�2�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	6-�0�-1-0
	21-�0�-2-3
	3-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-1
	6-�0�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 MICHAEL FARADAY Trainer: G J Maroun Barrier: 10 Total: 35-3-4-3 Prize Money: R303,100
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 61.5 Good: 27-3-3-2 Track: 1-0-1-0

6yo b sa g Fav: 5-1-1-0 58+kg: 7-0-2-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-1-1
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Puritani J+H: 3-0-2-0 Turf: 35-3-4-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 02/10/25 (122 days)
Owner: Mr G J Maroun

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 2	 G Samo-Burthia	 59	 $3.5	 Oriental Bouquet	 0:57.37	(23.60)	 6	 6	 ...5.15................... Never went on
9 of 13	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  Y 	 MR68	 3	 N Klink	 60.5	 $3.8	 Commander Of All	 1:43.38	(26.00)	 5	 2	 ...7.00...............Pull-caried-not str
5 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR70	 4	 G Lerena	 59.5	 $5.5	 Johnny Drama	 1:37.67	(24.50)	 5	 1	 ...5.40....................Led - no more
2 of 15	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 9	 G Lerena	 61	 $9.0	 Legendary	 1:23.61	(24.40)	 11	 6	 ...0.10.........................Tried hard
2 of 8	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR68	 3	 G Lerena	 60	 $2.5	 Mattiazo	 1:40.54	(23.60)	 4	 2	 ...3.50...........No answer to winner

2 LAVA FIRE Trainer: T Zackey Barrier: 8 Total: 24-2-1-1 Prize Money: R152,500
Jockey: R Munger WT: 60.5 Good: 19-2-1-1 Track: 5-0-0-1

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-1
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Forty Fires J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 24-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/10/24 (486 days)
Owner: Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 4	 P Mxoli	 58	 $11.0	 Clarkson	 1:28.52	(27.20)	 1	 1	 ...5.90.............. Shoe att st-fatigue
9 of 10	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 10	 P Mxoli	 59.5	 $34.0	 Daring Act	 0:59.35	(24.00)	 8	 9	 .13.25......................... Never in it
10 of 13	16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR76	 8	 P Mxoli	 58.5	 $34.0	 Storm Ahead	 1:25.13	(24.10)	 5	 3	 ...5.80............Restless-roll 1200m
7 of 8	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MR74	 8	 P Mxoli	 59.5	 $41.0	 Father Christmas	 1:30.21	(24.70)	 1	 2	 ...6.25............................ Blowing
4 of 12	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR74	 3	 P Mxoli	 57.5	 $15.0	 Never Never Land	 1:08.54	(23.80)	 1	 2	 ...5.35................... Led - tired late

3 PRETTY ANALIA Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 1 Total: 43-3-7-5 Prize Money: R401,994
Jockey: L Nhlapo WT: 60.5 Good: 32-1-7-4 Track: 2-0-1-0

6yo b sa m Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 10-2-0-1 Distance: 8-0-2-0
Sire: Captain Of All Dam: Capitol Hill J+H: 11-2-2-1 Turf: 30-3-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/03/25 (311 days)
Owner: Mr L A Marques

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FM86	 6	 S Moodley	 54	 $9.5	 Future Date	 1:51.02	(23.70)	 6	 7	 ...5.05.................. Slow into stride
6 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 FM84	 5	 L Nhlapo	 54.5	 $51.0	 Nkwenkwezi	 2:05.47	(23.60)	 4	 4	 ...3.90................... Never went on
6 of 9	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 AF80	 8	 B Soodoo	 52	 $15.0	 The Mightiest	 1:37.15	(25.20)	 4	 3	 ...3.90............... Carried in 1200m
6 of 8	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR76	 3	 S Khumalo	 57	 $11.0	 One More Star	 2:03.60	(25.00)	 5	 6	 ...3.80................... Never went on
5 of 7	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM74	 6	 S Khumalo	 57.5	 $11.0	 Opera Fan	 1:38.71	(24.60)	 4	 5	 ...3.95............Broke thru-reloaded

4 SAIL THE SKY Trainer: C I Jonker Barrier: 7 Total: 42-5-3-5 Prize Money: R401,550
Jockey: M Mbuto (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 36-4-3-4 Track: 6-2-1-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 5-1-1-2 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 4-1-0-1 Distance: 11-2-1-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Sail J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 41-5-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/05/25 (262 days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs C Jonker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 7	 M V’rensburg	 54.5	 $26.0	 Chieftain’s Shield	 1:27.16	(25.30)	 8	 9	 .11.50.................. Not striding out
10 of 13	28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MR68	 2	 P Mxoli	 60	 $34.0	 Peregrine Falcon	 1:08.97	(23.70)	 10	 12	 .11.70........................Bruised hip
8 of 8	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR80	 7	 K Matsunyane	 53	 $51.0	 Grand Empire	 1:21.69	(25.70)	 7	 8	 .20.60.................. Not striding out
12 of 12	08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR74	 9	 B Marx-Jacobson	 52	 $101	 Never Never Land	 1:08.54	(23.90)	 10	 12	 .14.35............Hung out bad 300m
8 of 10	 27 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR66	 1	 T Mayhew	 59	 $51.0	 Libeccio	 1:36.41	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...5.20.....................................--
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5 EIGHT HATS Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 5 Total: 13-1-1-1 Prize Money: R100,012
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 58.5 Good: 8-1-0-0 Track: 4-1-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-1-1 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Hat Puntano (ARG) Dam: Double ‘O’ Eight J+H: 12-1-1-1 Turf: 13-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/05/25 (266 days)
Owner: Mr H P N Pretorius

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 9	 P Mxoli	 57.5	 $9.0	 Miss Munroe	 0:57.00	(22.30)	 10	 9	 ...4.50............... Never dangerous
10 of 15	01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 FM82	 12	 P Mxoli	 55	 $34.0	 Lost For Words	 1:10.08	(24.50)	 11	 13	 ...9.70......................... Never in it
7 of 11	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 FM78	 10	 P Mxoli	 56	 $26.0	 Western Wishes	 1:11.57	(24.80)	 10	 9	 ...3.55................... Never a threat
7 of 12	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 NOVH	 8	 P Mxoli	 52	 $101	 Antonio Gaudi	 1:08.10	(24.20)	 2	 5	 ...3.60...........Carried, brush 500m
9 of 14	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM80	 8	 P Mxoli	 53	 $41.0	 Play With The Wind	 1:08.35	(24.00)	 10	 9	 ...9.00............... Never dangerous

6 CONCORDIA Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 3 Total: 16-1-1-1 Prize Money: R105,169
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 58 Good: 14-1-1-1 Track: 3-0-1-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-0
Sire: Rabada Dam: Discordia J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 15-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/08/25 (159 days)
Owner: Mr F Bronkhorst, Mr D V & Mrs R Woolley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM76	 1	 M Yeni	 54.5	 $21.0	 Maverick Queen	 1:12.73	(23.00)	 4	 3	 ...2.60......................... Late effort
8 of 11	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 FM78	 2	 S Valjalo	 50.5	 $11.0	 Western Wishes	 1:11.57	(24.60)	 9	 10	 ...3.85.......... Cramp, stead 1000m
15 of 15	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 14	 C Murray	 58.5	 $13.5	 Legendary	 1:23.61	(27.40)	 5	 11	 .18.50...............Slow - not striding
10 of 15	17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR66	 5	 C Habib	 60	 $26.0	 Zoombomber	 1:09.95	(25.20)	 11	 11	 ...4.40..........................Coughing
8 of 13	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM66	 9	 C Habib	 59	 $41.0	 Lapis Lazuli	 1:22.64	(23.90)	 -	 9	 ...3.25............... Never dangerous

7 GOLDEN ASPEN Trainer: C Spies Barrier: 6 Total: 96-9-8-16 Prize Money: R820,281
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 57.5 Good: 77-7-7-13 Track: 21-1-0-3

7yo b sa m Fav: 2-1-0-1 56-58kg: 6-0-1-1 Yielding: 16-2-0-2 Distance: 21-0-2-3
Sire: Pomodoro Dam: Twin Aspens J+H: 49-7-3-8 Turf: 93-9-8-15 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: 04/07/24 (577 days)
Owner: Messrs G W Jooste, X Spies & Corne Spies Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR72	 1	 M V’rensburg	 54	 $21.0	 Speedman	 1:22.21	(23.80)	 6	 7	 ...3.10................ Over-raced early
4 of 15	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 11	 T Mayhew	 57	 $17.0	 Legendary	 1:23.61	(24.40)	 9	 10	 ...1.50................Stayed on for 4th
3 of 8	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR68	 2	 T Mayhew	 56	 $9.0	 Mattiazo	 1:40.54	(23.60)	 6	 5	 ...4.40.....................Slow - lost 1L
2 of 8	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 1	 T Mayhew	 57	 $4.0	 Can’t Catch Me	 1:22.59	(23.40)	 5	 7	 ...1.00....................... Challenged
6 of 13	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 FM66	 8	 T Mayhew	 57	 $5.0	 Lapis Lazuli	 1:22.64	(23.70)	 -	 7	 ...1.60......................... Stayed on

8 VAVA VEGAS Trainer: J Borman Barrier: 2 Total: 47-4-3-5 Prize Money: R346,125
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 57 Good: 37-3-2-4 Track: 8-0-0-0

6yo ch sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 6-0-1-1 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: The United States (IRE) Dam: Thekkady J+H: 5-1-1-2 Turf: 47-4-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 05/12/24 (423 days)
Owner: Mr G R Sadleir

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  S 	 MR70	 1	 C Zackey	 55.5	 $9.5	 Lava Lamp	 2:07.65	(26.70)	 1	 1	 ...7.25..................Pace - no more
3 of 7	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR74	 7	 M K Katjedi	 52.5	 $17.0	 Page Boy	 1:49.46	(24.50)	 2	 2	 ...0.80............... Shift in late-brush
2 of 9	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR68	 4	 M K Katjedi	 55	 $17.0	 Oklahoma Twister	 1:38.84	(24.90)	 -	 3	 ...1.25....................... Pace - tried
3 of 10	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR66	 9	 C Zackey	 57	 $4.5	 Calida	 1:29.37	(24.10)	 4	 4	 ...1.70................. Kept on for third
3 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR70	 10	 C Zackey	 55	 $5.5	 Johnny Drama	 1:37.67	(23.70)	 9	 8	 ...3.40...................Kept on for 3rd

9 ZOOMBOMBER Trainer: C Spies Barrier: 4 Total: 41-3-4-4 Prize Money: R312,012
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 57 Good: 36-2-4-4 Track: 7-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 4-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 5-1-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Wild Liasion J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 34-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/01/26 (15 days)
Owner: Green Lightning Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  Y 	 MR68	 10	 S Valjalo	 53	 $41.0	 Commander Of All	 1:43.38	(26.00)	 7	 8	 ...9.95.................Nothing to come
7 of 11	 09 Dec 25	GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 C5AM	 6	 T Mayhew	 55	 $41.0	 Winter Waves	 1:22.39	(23.40)	 4	 5	 ...5.00...................One paced run
3 of 15	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 3	 L Nhlapo	 56	 $51.0	 Legendary	 1:23.61	(24.50)	 10	 8	 ...0.70...................Kept on for 3rd
2 of 9	 14 Jan 26	 GRP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 KDSM	 6	 S Khumalo	 58.5	 $6.0	 Basie Raakvat	 1:38.78	(25.60)	 2	 1	 ...0.05.............Rolled out-cropmis.
1 of 15	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR66	 11	 S Khumalo	 56	 $6.0	 Kotinos	 1:09.95	(24.90)	 3	 2	 ...0.10.............. Fought on gamely

10 DUELLONA Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 9 Total: 29-1-2-2 Prize Money: R95,750
Jockey: J Mariba WT: 56 Good: 26-1-2-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ch sa m Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-1
Sire: Fire Away (USA) Dam: Folk Law (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 17-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/02/24 (719 days)
Owner: Messrs D Jessa & Joshua Peter

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 13	22 Apr 25	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM72	 10	 H Moosun	 54.5	 $34.0	 Valerias Dream	 1:21.85	(25.30)	 2	 3	 .13.15................... Pace-no finish
10 of 12	02 May 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM64	 2	 N Baboo	 58.5	 $21.0	 Colorama	 1:23.86	(24.80)	 3	 2	 ...7.30............. Switched-coughing
10 of 13	13 Jun 25	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM66	 4	 S Naidoo	 60.5	 $101	 Bretty	 1:22.66	(24.40)	 1	 1	 ...5.60............. Led-faded right out
6 of 11	 02 Jul 25	 FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM70	 6	 J Botes	 54.5	 $34.0	 Blue Palace	 1:22.32	(24.00)	 1	 1	 ...4.75................... Shifted at start
11 of 13	12 Aug 25	FVP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 FM66	 11	 S Naidoo	 58	 $101	 Jambo Sana	 1:21.44	(24.40)	 2	 3	 ...8.20...............Examined-normal
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R9 01 Feb 2026 | Turffontein | NEXT TURFFONTEIN RACEMEETING SATURDAY 7 FEBRUARY MIDDLE STAKES MR 85 HANDICAP
Distance: 1400m | Class: MR85	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R125,000
10:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 317317
	 2	 614118
	 3	 071519
	 4	 022260
	 5	 111623
	 6	 266194
	 7	 148107
	 8	 4221
	 9	 487257

JUNIPER GREEN
COPPOLA
OMBUDSMAN
IMPACT INVESTOR
CHIEFTAIN’S SHIELD
JABARI THIMBA
GLOBAL IMPACT
TINTIN
BRAVE VIKING

61
59
59
57
56.5
55.5
55
55
54.5

7
8
2
6
3
1
9
5
4

R A VENNIKER  1.5 
J PENNY
K DE MELO
L NHLAPO
P MXOLI
C HABIB
K MATSUNYANE
C ZACKEY
M MICHEL  1.5 

F P HABIB
M KHAN
S G TARRY
R KLAASEN
T ZACKEY
J J VAN VUUREN
M PANDARAM
S G TARRY
J A SOMA

5
5
4
4
5
3
6
4
6

M
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

87
83
83
79
78
84
75
75
74

	21-�4�-2-4
	22-�4�-2-3
	22-�3�-3-2
	18-�1�-4-1
	25-�3�-5-5
	 6-�1�-1-0
	26-�4�-0-2
	 4-�1�-2-0
	29-�3�-3-5

$344,125
$342,000
$317,694
$199,888
$394,500
$93,338
$241,775
$157,050
$358,981

	3-�0�-1-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�2�-1-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	7-�2�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	7-�1�-1-3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 JUNIPER GREEN Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 7 Total: 21-4-2-4 Prize Money: R344,125
Jockey: R A Venniker (a1.5) WT: 61 Good: 17-4-0-4 Track: 2-0-1-0

5yo b sa m Fav: 4-3-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-2-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Jetano J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 20-4-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/10/25 (94 days)
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, E Naicker, G J Nassif, J Nassif & Tri-Deal Sixteen CC (Nom: Mr Z L Nassif)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR84	 2	 G Samo-Burthia	 51	 $15.0	 It’s Personal	 1:10.97	(23.20)	 1	 1	 ...0.30.......................Kept finding
7 of 8	 20 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR84	 4	 G Samo-Burthia	 52.5	 $5.5	 Roaming Spirit	 0:58.24	(23.30)	 1	 2	 ...4.20...................... Mouth injury
3 of 7	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR80	 3	 G Samo-Burthia	 54.5	 $9.0	 It’s Personal	 1:12.54	(23.80)	 1	 1	 ...1.30.................. Pace - no extra
1 of 5	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 F100	 3	 G Samo-Burthia	 50	 $2.5	 Miss Hannigan	 1:28.97	(25.10)	 1	 1	 ...1.75............. Got away - kept on
7 of 8	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 PINF	 4	 S Valjalo	 50	 $17.0	 Minogue	 1:27.45	(26.30)	 1	 2	 ...9.50............................ Blowing

2 COPPOLA Trainer: M Khan Barrier: 8 Total: 22-4-2-3 Prize Money: R342,000
Jockey: J Penny WT: 59 Good: 20-4-1-3 Track: 4-0-1-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-0-2 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Skitt Skizzle Dam: Sicilia J+H: 12-3-1-2 Turf: 22-4-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/11/25 (70 days)
Owner: Messrs J A Maroun, D Anthony, V J Backos, A A Dormehl, D A Simpson, D Palmer & D Erasmus

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 13	 26 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR72	 7	 J Penny	 59	 $6.0	 Gamer	 1:37.45	(25.10)	 2	 1	 ...1.00.............Brief rein drp 200m
4 of 10	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR80	 2	 J Penny	 57	 $4.5	 Robert Browning	 1:48.65	(24.30)	 5	 4	 ...2.60................... Never went on
1 of 13	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR84	 5	 J Penny	 55	 $9.0	 Dark Silver	 1:35.72	(23.90)	 1	 1	 ...0.40.................. Kept on finding
1 of 6	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR78	 6	 J Penny	 59.5	 $6.5	 Frere Jacques	 1:35.50	(23.30)	 1	 1	 ...2.25........................ All the way
8 of 19	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 MR84	 13	 V’D Merwe	 59.5	 $6.5	 Wayne	 1:26.60	(25.00)	 3	 2	 ...6.00...............Post race distress

3 OMBUDSMAN Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 2 Total: 22-3-3-2 Prize Money: R317,694
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 59 Good: 18-3-2-1 Track: 7-0-0-1

4yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-1
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Public Protector (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 21-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: 16/11/25 (77 days)
Owner: ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 13	 14 Jun 25	 SCI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 CL4M	 4	 R Fourie	 58.5	 $7.0	 Rosh Kedesh	 1:23.78	(24.30)	 5	 6	 ...5.40............. Up there - no extra
1 of 9	 14 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR84	 3	 C Zackey	 56	 $8.0	 Open Highway	 1:36.87	(24.20)	 4	 4	 ...0.25.......................Kept finding
5 of 9	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR84	 1	 R Fourie	 57.5	 $6.0	 Beynac	 1:40.76	(24.90)	 4	 3	 ...5.70............. J-not striding;V-ND
1 of 7	 16 Nov 25	GRP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 CL4M	 1	 C Zackey	 59	 $4.3	 Ragnar The King	 1:36.06	(23.90)	 3	 2	 ...0.60.................. Fought on best
9 of 9	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR82	 8	 C Zackey	 60.5	 $13.5	 Open Highway	 1:41.25	(25.50)	 4	 6	 .17.80............ Slow - examined/nil

4 IMPACT INVESTOR Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 6 Total: 18-1-4-1 Prize Money: R199,888
Jockey: L Nhlapo WT: 57 Good: 13-1-4-1 Track: 4-0-3-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 4-0-1-1 56-58kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 5-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Templeton J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-1-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/02/24 (722 days)
Owner: Nu-Atlas Racing (Nom: Mr P J Klaasen)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 19 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 6	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $4.5	 Unsolved Riddle	 1:37.11	(24.30)	 1	 1	 ...0.30...................Pace - nabbed
2 of 9	 02 Aug 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR83	 2	 K Matsunyane	 56.5	 $2.7	 Skittles Skies	 1:38.92	(25.70)	 1	 1	 ...0.50............ Over-raced-nabbed
2 of 10	 16 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MIDD	 1	 K Matsunyane	 54	 $4.0	 Birthright	 1:39.51	(24.40)	 4	 3	 ...1.00....................Backed - tried
6 of 10	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR89	 1	 G Lerena	 55	 $2.5	 Dark Silver	 1:40.02	(26.20)	 1	 1	 ...6.85.................. Not striding out
17 of 19	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 MR84	 11	 M K Katjedi	 57.5	 $26.0	 Wayne	 1:26.60	(26.50)	 4	 5	 .15.50................ Handy - no more
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5 CHIEFTAIN’S SHIELD Trainer: T Zackey Barrier: 3 Total: 25-3-5-5 Prize Money: R394,500
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 56.5 Good: 21-3-4-5 Track: 7-2-1-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 3-1-2-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-1 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 4-2-1-1
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Redoubtable J+H: 10-1-1-2 Turf: 25-3-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/08/25 (155 days)
Owner: Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 06 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 CLAM	 2	 G Dookhit	 54	 $4.3	 Laughing William	 1:26.84	(23.90)	 5	 3	 ...0.25.................Well judged ride
1 of 9	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 1	 P Mxoli	 55.5	 $5.0	 Dylan’s Champ	 1:27.16	(23.90)	 3	 1	 ...0.50.............. Fought on gamely
6 of 10	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR84	 6	 P Mxoli	 55.5	 $17.0	 Super Awesome	 1:29.19	(24.20)	 8	 7	 ...5.20............... Never dangerous
2 of 8	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR80	 8	 P Mxoli	 57.5	 $13.5	 Grand Empire	 1:21.69	(23.80)	 2	 2	 ...2.30...................... Run out of it
3 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MIDD	 2	 P Mxoli	 50	 $17.0	 Paul Revere	 1:21.72	(22.80)	 1	 1	 ...0.75.................. Pace - no extra

6 JABARI THIMBA Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 1 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: R93,338
Jockey: C Habib WT: 55.5 Good: 5-1-1-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

3yo ch sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Pathfork (USA) Dam: Makiwara (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/11/25 (80 days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs C R Stonebridge

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 19 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MJPM	 6	 G Lerena	 60	 $3.0	 Big Joe	 1:25.36	(25.50)	 4	 3	 ...3.20..................No strong finish
6 of 12	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MDNM	 9	 C Maujean	 58	 $6.0	 African Pride	 1:10.99	(23.50)	 5	 6	 ...7.70............... Never dangerous
1 of 9	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 8	 G Lerena	 57.5	 $2.8	 Oklahoma Smokeshow	 1:31.77	(22.60)	 3	 2	 ...3.20................ Won going away
9 of 9	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1700	  G 	 NOVH	 1	 M Yeni	 57.5	 $7.0	 Drumnadrochit	 1:44.24	(25.90)	 3	 5	 ...9.40.............. In touch - no more
4 of 6	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDM	 2	 C Habib	 56	 $21.0	 I’m A Fireball	 1:23.32	(23.20)	 3	 3	 ...6.65.................Nothing to come

7 GLOBAL IMPACT Trainer: M Pandaram Barrier: 9 Total: 26-4-0-2 Prize Money: R241,775
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 55 Good: 23-3-0-2 Track: 7-0-0-1

6yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 7-2-0-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Kumiko J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 23-3-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/08/25 (175 days)
Owner: Mr M Pandaram

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 25 Jun 25	 GRP	 awt	 1400	  N 	 CL4M	 1	 K Matsunyane	 56	 $5.0	 Rooster Bradshaw	 1:22.56	(24.00)	 3	 3	 ...3.60................One paced finish
8 of 10	 01 Aug 25	GRP	 awt	 1600	  N 	 CL4M	 7	 T Godden	 56.5	 $17.0	 White Seahorse	 1:37.22	(23.70)	 10	 10	 ...5.20.............. Off pace-no threat
1 of 9	 10 Aug 25	SCI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 CL5M	 7	 M Mbuto	 60.5	 $5.5	 The Mask	 1:24.15	(24.70)	 1	 1	 ...1.30...............Always going well
13 of 13	31 Aug 25	SCT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 CL4M	 9	 M Mbuto	 55	 $51.0	 Circumbendibus	 1:08.98	(25.30)	 1	 2	 ...8.75............... Good pace - tired
7 of 13	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR76	 13	 K Matsunyane	 59.5	 $21.0	 Storm Ahead	 1:25.13	(23.20)	 13	 10	 ...3.95............... Never dangerous

8 TINTIN Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-2-0 Prize Money: R157,050
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 55 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 2-0-2-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-1-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-2-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Secretariat’s Girl J+H: 2-0-2-0 Turf: 4-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/12/25 (43 days)
Owner: Glistian (Pty) Ltd (Nom: J da Mata) & Soccershop (Nom: Mr Lance M Michael)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 12	 17 Apr 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 11	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $13.5	 War Of Kingdoms	 1:10.48	(22.50)	 5	 6	 ...1.40............. Spread sh-not strid
2 of 12	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNM	 11	 C Zackey	 60	 $6.5	 Grand Empire	 1:08.45	(23.40)	 6	 5	 ...2.00..................Kept on for 2nd
2 of 19	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 CMDM	 5	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.7	 Splittheeights	 1:09.51	(23.90)	 11	 9	 ...2.80...............Ran on - 2nd best
1 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 R Fourie	 60	 $1.4	 Quickfreeze	 1:09.31	(23.30)	 1	 1	 ...5.75......................Uncontested

9 BRAVE VIKING Trainer: J A Soma Barrier: 4 Total: 29-3-3-5 Prize Money: R358,981
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 54.5 Good: 23-3-2-5 Track: 10-2-1-2

6yo b sa g Fav: 4-2-1-1 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 5-0-1-0 Distance: 7-1-1-3
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Netsuke J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 29-3-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/06/23 (976 days)
Owner: Messrs R G Coppin, A C Preddy, S Thorburn, F Vahab & MGAS Bloodstock (Nom: Mr G A Soma) (Mr J A Martino)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR84	 4	 R A Venniker	 56	 $8.0	 Beynac	 1:40.76	(25.10)	 3	 4	 ...7.10...........................Fatigued
7 of 10	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 7	 C Habib	 58	 $15.0	 After Hours	 1:28.69	(23.70)	 9	 9	 ...5.00.................. Not striding out
2 of 9	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 6	 G Samo-Burthia	 55	 $8.5	 Clarkson	 1:28.52	(26.10)	 3	 3	 ...0.70..................Shifted in 300m
5 of 19	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 MR84	 15	 R Fourie	 56	 $15.0	 Wayne	 1:26.60	(24.10)	 14	 10	 ...3.30............... Respiratory noise
7 of 9	 24 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MR74	 6	 P Mxoli	 60.5	 $11.0	 Page Boy	 1:43.07	(23.90)	 7	 9	 ...7.15...........................Fatigued


